' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE: ‘ : DOCRET NO. 2 JD 2021

MICHAEL J. CABRY, III
FORMER MAGISTERIAL
DISTRICT JUDGE

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT COURT
15-3-06

CHESTER COUNTY
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PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT PURSUANT TO COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

The Respondent, Michael J. Cabry, III, by his counsel,
Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, respectfully submits the following
information as part of his Pre-Trial Memorandum:

1) Names and addresses of all witnesses expected to
testify at trial and the subject of the testimony of each
witness:

a) Michael J. Cabry, III. He is the Respondent. His
address is 1469 Hall Road, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380. He
would testify as to the circumstances and mitigation. He would
further explain that during the pertinent times, his wife was
dying of cancer. He was actually doing the treasury work for the
campaign. He would explain how he did not properly maintain
records and there was a fire in his house where some of the
records were destroyed or lost in the cleanup. He would explain
how his wife’s death from cancer and long illness consumed him
and also caused him to have severe depression. He would

apologize for his criminal convictions and accept
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responsibility. He would explain the gambling situation and how
it was done infrequently for two or three hours each week to
have a break from caring for his wife.

b} Mike Oleski, MA. His phone number is 717-859-
8000. He is the treating therapist for Former Judge Cabry and
has been seeing him for at least the last two years. His report
is attached to this Pre-Trial Memorandum as Exhibit “A”.

c) Reverend Matthew Guckin, Pastor of Our Lady of
Mount Carmel Church. Attached is his July 12th, 2021 letter as
Exhibit “B”.

d) Former Detective Lieutenant, William Cahill.
Detective Cahill is a close friend and his letter of June 25%,
2021 is attached as Exhibit “C”.

e) Former Chester County Commissioner, Terrance
Farrell. His letter of July 8%, 2021 is attached as Exhibit “D”.

f) Chief Curt A. Martinez, Police Chief of West Caln
Township Police Department. His letter of July 14%h, 2021 is
attached as Exhibit “E”.

g) Erika Emilia Thalmann Ferretti, is a registered
nurse and close friend and would be a character witness. Her
letter of July 12th, 2021 is attached as Exhibit “F”.

h) Albert J. Grundy, who is the owner of Grundy
Property Solutions, LLC, and he is a character witness. His

letter of July 13th, 2021 is attached as Exhibit “G”.



-1) Tara Lambert, formerly worked for former Judge
Cabry. Her phone number is 484-885-7124. She is a character
witness and her letter of July 7th, 2021 is attached as Exhibit
“H”.

) Ron and Toni Scott, would be character witnesses.
Their letter of July 10th, 2021 is attached as Exhibit “I”.

k) Michael Cabry, IV, who is the son of Former Judge
Cabry. He is a police officer in Caln Township, Chester County.
He would testify as a character witness and to the great stress
Former Judge Cabry was under during the time of his wife’s
illness.

1) Attorney Dawson Muth, was the attorney for Former
Judge Cabry in the related criminal case. He has known Former
Judge Cabry for many years. He would testify what an excellent
judge he was and as to his excellent character and the great
difficulty he had during the time of his wife’s illness. He will
testify that Former Judge Cabry came to him to amend his
campaign report before he was aware of any criminal
investigation.

m) Attorney James McElree, with the phone number of
610-701-4404. He will be a character witness and confirm Formex
Judge Cabry sought advice to amend his campaign report before he

was aware of any investigation.



n) Michael Matta, Head Football Coach for
Downingtown East, with an address of 120 Glenside Drive, Exton,
Pennsylvania 19341, will testify as a character witness.

o) John Sly, Chief of West Wood Fire and Ambulance
and a friend of Former Judge Cabry, with an address of 140
LaRose Drive, Coatesville, Pennsylvania 19320, will testify as a
character witness.

p) Stephanie Supplee, the Magisterial District Court
Office Manager for Former Judge Cabry, with an address of 20
Mineral Springs Road, Coatesville, Pennsylvania 19320, will
testify as a character witness.

q) Frank LaMarra, with an address of 3233 North East
34th Street, Apartment No. 910, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308,
will testify as a character witness.

r) Joyce MacIntosh, with an address of 201 Mohawk
Avenue, Norwood, Pennsylvania 19074, will testify as a character
witness.

2) Exhibits would be as follows:

a) Petition for Discipline

b) The Answer to the Petition for Discipline

c) Report of Therapist, as referenced above.

d) Character Witnesses Letters, as referenced above.
e) Documents filed by Former Judge Cabry with

Chester County Voter Services on behalf of his campaign.



f) Former Judge Cabry’s Guilty Plea Colloquy and
Sentencing Sheet.

3) Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire certifies that he has sent
material previously or by this letter to the James Kleman,
Esquire of the Judicial Conduct Board, as required by
Pennsylvania Court of Judicial Discipline Rules of Procedure
401 (d) (1) .

4) The major issue will be whether or not Former Judge
Cabry’s criminal conviction violates the Pennsylvania
Constitution Article V Section D1, i.e., did Former Judge
Cabry’s conduct bring the judicial office into disrepute since
that would affect his pension of 21 years. The second issue
would be as to the nature of the sanction. Former Judge Cabry
has resigned and retired from his position. He has agreed never
to seek judicial office again. He is respectfully requesting

that the sanction not be that of removal.

Respectfylly fsubmitted,

Samuel C. Stretton,‘Eéguire
Attorney for the Respondent,
Michael J. Cabry, III

103 South High Street

P.O. Box 3231

West Chester, PA 19381-3231
(610) 696-4243

Attorney I.D. No. 18491



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE: : DOCKET NO. 2 JDb 2021

MICHAEL J. CABRY, III
FORMER MAGISTERIAL
DISTRICT JUDGE

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT COURT
15-3-06

CHESTER COUNTY

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, certify that this filing
complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the
Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the
Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential
information and documents differently than non-confidential
information and documents.

Respectfully submitid
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Date Sawrél C. Stretton, Esquire
Attorney for the Respondent,
Michael J. Cabry, III
103 South High Street
P.0O. Box 3231
West Chester, PA 19381-3231
(610) 696-4243
Attorney I.D. No. 18491
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I hereby certify I am this date serving a copy of the
foregoing Pre-Trial Statement in the captioned matter upon the
following persons in the manner indicated below.

Service by electronic mail addressed as follows:

1. Joseph U. Metz, Esquire
Chief Counsel
Court of Judicial Discipline
Pennsylvania Judicial Center
601 Commonwealth Avenue
Suite 550
P.O. Box 62585
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2595
Email: Joseph.Metz@pacourts.us

2. Stephanie Stump
Court Administrator
Court of Judicial Discipline
Pennsylvania Judicial Center
601 Commonwealth Avenue
Suite 550
P.O. Box 62595
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2595
Fmail: Stephanie.Stump@pacourts.us
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James P. Kleman, Jr., Esquire
Deputy Counsel

Judicial Conduct Board

601 Commonwealth Avenue

Suite 3500

P.0O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106-2525
Email: James.Kleman@jcbpa.org

Michael Cabry, III

119 Freedom Valley Circle
Coatesville, PA 19320
Email: Mikecabry@aol.com

Respectfylly, submitted,
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““Pate Sarfiel C. Stretton, Esquige

Attorney for the Respondent,
Michael J. Cabry, III1

103 South High Street

P.O. Box 3231

West Chester, PA 19381-3231
(610) 696-4243

Attorney 1.D. No. 18491



= 1170 South State Street
g Ephrata, PA 17522

717.859.8000

Lancaster County www.retreatic.com

April 22, 2022

Samuel C. Stretton, Attorney at Law
103 South High Street
West Chester, PA 19382

Re: Michael Cabry; DOB 2/18/1961
Dear Mr. Stretton:

I am writing this letter to you at the request of our mutual client, Michael Cabry. Mr.
Cabry was referred to this organization for a level of care assessment through
Judges Concerned for Judges on October 13, 2020. At that time, Mr. Cabry’s clinical
presentation was consistent with the diagnosis of Major Depressive Disorder, Single
Episode- Sever (F32.2-1CD-10). Mr. Cabry exhibited severely depressed mood,
anhedonia, social isolation, extremely poor concentration, significantly low energy
and passive suicidal ideation. Mr. Cabry’s ability to attend to activities of daily living
had decompensated as well. Weekly outpatient psychotherapy sessions were
recommended.

The onset of Mr. Cabry’s symptoms appeared to be precipitated by a number of
significant and long-term, life-changing stressors which occurred within a relatively
short time of one another. Precipitants to Mr, Cabry’s condition included his wife’s
6-year battle with cancer resulting in her death in March, 2020; a house fire in
September 2017 requiring that he and his wife liveina hotel for several months
during her illness until their home was restored; and an ongoing investigation into
the potential misuse of campaign funds in 2017-2018 which resulted in formal legal
charges and the end of his career in September 2020.

Mr. Cabry has been following up with me consistently since that time. Our sessions
have primarily focused on helping Mr. Cabry cope with the day to day challenges
associated with his ongoing legal matters. Mr. Cabry’s has attended our sessions
consistently, and his participation in the treatment process has been very good.
While Mr. Cabry has demonstrated relative progress overall, he continues to
experience episodes of emotional decompensation which includes anxiety, panic,
and depression while also experiencing as sense of being overwhelmed.

While Mr. Cabry has shown some improvement, Mr. Cabry faces a number of

ambiguities, adjustments and challenges well into the future. I anticipate that Mr.
Cabry will benefit from ongoing mental health services going forward into his future
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Ny 1170 South State Street
: = Ephrata, PA 17522
S——" 717.859.8000
at Lancaster County www.retreatlc.com

to assist him with longer term issues. I remain optimistic about Mr. Cabry’s future
and will continue to follow up with him as is needed.

Sincefrely, /}4(_{_\ N
Mark R, Oleskt MA™ e“
Licensed Psychologist

#PS006819L




OUR LADY

’_.MQUNT CARMEL
CATHOLIC CHURCH

”ﬁ'Doy EQ'IOWN PENNSYLVANIA

July 12, 2021

Honorable Stephen B. Llebemlan, "_,'.f[“}_:: B T

I am Reverend Matthew W. {;u«:km the Pastor of Om dey of Moum .
Carmel Church in Doylestown, Pennsylvanm I am wrmng en bchdlf of o
Judge Michael Cabry. o e T T

I have known Judge Cdbry k}x aboui: !5 yc&l s, ham;g mu;,ht one of his
children at Bishop ! Shamhan Hluh School I Dowmngmwn md h«xvmg
provided pastoral car(, to hxs reccndy»deccased WlfL Donna E

In conver: 5‘1110115 W}ﬂ} J udg,e Cabry he h’m C\pl esced aon ow 101‘ bls misuse
of campaign funds a.ud for h'mng brought embarrassmeni 10 hnnsclf and .
his famxly L o T BRI

-I have only known Judge Cabw as. bcmc* hanmt coznpd.sszoncm, .—md
religious. Consequently hlS actxons are nut mu,cly unace
utterly surpnsmg e e :

‘While I am s:xddgned bv hm behdvmr I do isOL beheve st ciei nl(,s him, for SR
he has been kmd zmd honc)mb!t, to man :.‘peopk, lhroughout '_Chestu -
County over a long period of ime. T fmi; you ler bci_ng o
merciful to ]udge Cabry and hlS iamily (e Chal acier, o

Sincerely,

Qo Mol G]L(

Rev. Matthew Guékin

——Pastor, Our- Lady omeinL Lam}f*‘.., - —

235 EAST STATE STREET, POYLESTOWN, PA18901-4770

L}A



William Cahill
1019 Pine Street
Honey Brook, PA 19344
610-587-1202

June 25, 2021

Honorable Stephen B. Lieberman
Berks County Court of Common Pleas
633 Court Street

9% Floor

Reading, PA 19601

‘RE: Magisterial District Judge Michael J. Cabry, TIT
Honorable Judge Lieberman:

My name is Bill Cahill, and I am a retired Detective/Lieutenant from the Westtown-East Goshen
Regional Police Department in Chester County. Over my 34 years of service, I was continually
active with the District Attorney’s Municipal Drug Task Force and my last four years I was
assigned to the Federal Bureau of Investigation as a Task Force Officer on the Violent Crime
Task Force. 1have known Judge Cabry for more than 20 years and soon after first meeting him
we became close friends.

As long as I have known Judge Cabry he has devoted countless hours in the evening and
weekends coaching high school football players. Judge Cabry also found time outside of
coaching football to volunteer in his community on various projects and events both in Honey
Brook and West Brandywine Township where he lives.

A few years ago, the Valor Bowl was held at the local high school in Westtown Township. Judge
Cabry asked if Police Officers from my agency would volunteer to assist with traffic control and
security for this important event. The annual Valor Bowl is an event where All-Star football
players team up with local Special Olympics Athletes. I was honored to be invited to the sideline
next to Judge Cabry to watch him in action with players and other coaches. It was so impressive
to see the passion that Judge Cabry has with the students and Special Olympic athletes.

Judge Cabry is one of the most respected Judges in Chester County because of his
professionalism and passion for his job. For law enforcement, Judge Cabry has always made
himself available for law enforcement after hours even when he was not the on-call Judge for
Chester County. I recall occasions when 1 would drive to his home for him to review and sign
search warrants for time sensitive investigations.

St &7



Over the past few years several terrible and devasting things happened in Judge Cabry’s life
including the loss of his beloved wife to cancer, a fire at his home and then his arrest by the
Office of Attorney General.

The day before Judge Cabry surrendered to law enforcement, he met with me to tell me what was
happening. I was completely shocked and saddened because it was so out of character for a
person who has generously served his community for an exceptionally long time. Judge Cabry
expressed remorse and sorrow for what he did.

Thank you for taking the time to read my letter. I hope that you can take this information into
consideration as you prepare to handle the disposition of this legal matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

William Cahill



. TerenceFarrell

704 South WalnutSt. .

West Chester, PA 19382 . .
484-8431-7495 .. .o o

July 8, 2021

To the Honorable Step‘hén.-B. Lieber:r_rg;an:
Your Honor: ‘

'm writing.a characte r:.-.fefer_ence letter -in:Sup‘pnrt ‘.pf,,:J.udge;;;Micliagli'-Cab_ry}_ll:“’f"'fv

I have known “Mike” for more than 20 years, as.we came up together.in the political pipeline of
one of the political parties in'Chester County. | knew Mike when we were both:starting out our.
political careers. |

Now he.is a Judge, and | am a former three-term Chester County Cominissioner, having finishied
my service in January 2020. (Before that | served two terms as the Recorder of Deeds.} .

Having seen Mike up close and personal in many different situations, both professionally and
personally, | can assert without reservation that he is a good person - a man of faith, a loving
husband and father, an honest man who perhaps made a mistake, but a fundamentally decént
person who cares for his family, was dedicated to doing a good job as Judge, and was inve;,fcgd
in supporting the community in a number of ways.

| knew Judge Cabry when both his parents were still alive, and he was a great son to them,
supportive and loving. He doted on his own son, never missing any of his (only) son’s sporting
events when he was growing up, even the away games. And he made sure to talk with his son
EVERY day, in person or by phone. He was a loving and supportive husband to wife Donna, his
college sweetheart. Of particular note, was how hesupported-her over the past several years,
after she was diagnosed with cancer, went through numerous treatments, and ultimately died
from the disease in March of 2020. Through his love, he basically willed her to live past the
“expiration date” pronounced by her doctors. In all, they shared 34 years of marriage!

Mike took his role as Judge seriously. His court was notoriously well run, with good audits every
year. He was well respected among law enforcement, and, as you know, he was elected by his
peers to be President of the state-wide organization of Magisterial District Judges. At his
invitation, 1 was privileged to speak at and bring a proclamation from the County at his
installation. At the County level, he was the MDJ’s liaison to the County’s Prison Board, and he
was the first and only MDJ to regularly come to those meetings.
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He was involved in and gave back to the community in many ways, from being Chairman of the
Caln Little League to his annual swearing i of new members and officers of the Honey Brook
Fire company. | was privileged to attend onie of thosé dinners (in 2019) and saw just how -
appreciative the entire fire company was that he took the time to attend, swear them in,
personatly thank ther, and give eadt membera certificate ofapprediative.

The final point | would like to convéy isa sté_:ry,about his. compaf;:éién _fér his__feiiow human
beings. A couple of years back, when a longtime member of the Honey Brook Fire Company —

who was the founding m_embe_r of the Martin’s Corner Fire C‘omhany—a was terminal with.

cancer, Mike called me to arrange a proclamation from the County, recognizing this firefighter’s
longtime service. The Honey Brook Fire Company Chief, Jadg‘evc‘a_bfry;_my;elfzénd a group'of -

firefighters went to this firefighter’'s home, and surprised him with the presentation of the -~ - .

proclamation, and personally thanked him for his long service. We took pictures for a news -
~Srticte it posts: Hewis thilliédt Nike wen ouEoF his Way Toiake this Speciar day Happen:

Your honor, as you-can tell,  love Mike as a friend: | took the time to writé th’is::ct_iaréétéi%. S
reference letter bécause | believe he is'a good arid decent person. AS youi perhaps know better
than most, we all make mistakes. | also believe we are all t;ipable of rédémptidnfand worthy of:
understanding and forgiveness. - S SO RN T

Terence Farrell

Friend




Chief Curt AL I*V"Iaiftinez
West Caln Town.s}jip Police Depg_zr’cmeh’c
july 14,2021

The Hon. Stephen B. Lieberman

Senior Judge
Chester County Justice Center

Re: Honorable Michael J. Cabry, Hl
Dear Judge Lieberman:
f am writing on behalf of Michael J. 'Cabry ii?:',"l have petsoné&lv known Mr.
Cabry for over 20 years and consider him a friend. Mr. Cabry during histime asa
Magisterial District Justice was an asset not oni\j o m\/_seif and -my Officers,_' but
also the Community as well, Mr. Cabry would often make hlmse‘f available to my
many times when he was not workmg or on- cail Durmg hfs tzme on the bench
Mr. Cabry was fair, impartial and treated all peopie in his Courtroom W!th
fa:rness dignity and respect. Mr. Cabry is aiso very mvolved in hrs Commumty
donating his time to assist in coachmg riS footba!l
eo‘a{db R S

u’;/ CL/ 74 /' /
: Chzef Curt A Mamnez | o

f\:’es& ‘..aln lownsh;p Polrce Department




Erika Emilia Thalmann Ferretti
61 Margil Farm Drive
Downingtown, PA 19335

July 12,2021

To the Honorable Stephen B Lieberman,

I am a registered nurse, who has worked at Paoli Hospital since 2002. I worked on and
was certified in a telemetry/oncology unit for half of my career and then became certified
i and worked on a medical/surgical/trauma unit. I recently have had to take a leave of
absence to care full time for my mother who is suffering from dementia.

I have known Mike Cabry for over twenty years. Mike is a close friend to my husband,
Mark, and myself. Mike was the judge that married us on our very special day. I know
he is one of the few judges who are able to perform marriages in Chester County with all
the new laws.

We suddenly lost my oldest step-son in 2014, and Mike was a true rock for all of my
family especially for my husband during this awful time in our lives even with Donna’s,
Mike’s wife, recent breast cancer diagnosis.

Being an oncology nurse for years, I know first-hand, how physically, emotionally, and
mentally draining it is to be the primary caregiver. I witnessed what a great caregiver
Mike was to Donna. He went with her to the doctor’s appointments, the treatments, and
the testing. He was her nurse at home after bilateral mastectomy surgery; which is
extremely challenging on women physically and physiologically. Being an oncology
nurse, for years I saw what great care Donna was getting from Mike. During the middie
of her treatments and his election, Mike and Donna had a fire in their house and were
displaced for almost three months. When Donna was put on hospice and after she
passed, the outpouring for friends, family, and neighbors was astonishing. It truly
showed how much everyone loves and supports Mike because he is such a wonderful
person. The amount of stress he has endured since Donna’s original diagnosis would
cripple most people. I truly believe because of his close connection with God, has kept
him strong throughout all these challenges.

1 know Mike is utterly humiliated by the shame he brought to his family and even friends,
but his daily actions speak volumes. For this reason, I believe that Mike deserves
leniency from the court because of all he has done for everyone around him.

Sincerely,

Eitn § 7 Fcts

Erika Emilia Thalmann Ferretti, RN, BSN

Fohlt B
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Hon. Stephen B, Lieherman
601 Commuonwealth Avénue
Suite 1500 Harrisburg, PA 17120

Albert ) Grundy
80 Trappers Run
Morgantown, Pa 19543

July 13, 2021
To The Honorable Stephen B. Lieberman,

My name is Albert J Grundy, and | am writing to you tnday to discuss 3 dear coileague and frlend The
Honorable Michael J Cabry, It 1reside in Morgsniown, rfennsy!vama with my w1fe and three sons. 1 am )
currently a real estate investor, however pr eviausly | have v 'orked jor the last elghteen years with
adjudicated minors as a behavioral specialist for Dalawsre County IL\renile Detention Center Chester
County Intermediate Unit, and most recently for Abrz:s / ‘cademy s W|th great pravrlege that i o
demonstrate to you my experience and 'e!at;onvl.w with 1 \lnﬂn el ir‘abry

Eleven years ago, | met Michael co’aching a'iopetiséa him for the Dowmngtown East ngh School Footbaii
team. During our time coaching togetne l wxmessw Michael's demcation and passmn for the young
players. He poured his heart and soul into them, giving back as best he could and demonstratmg to:
them how to be a strong leader and pas:ﬁve contributor o cociety Whlle L am no Ionger coachmg for -
Downingtown, over the years Michae! and | have remained in co: ~sistent co'\tact Durmg his re-election :
campaign in 2017 Michael and his wife Donina axperlenced a devastating tragedy as thefr famliy home
caught fire. This fire forced them to live in 2 hotel for several raonths. S:muitaneously, Donna and '.
Michael were given the dreadfui news that Donng’s c;rcer had returned. | can clearly remember the
distress that Michael was in as he sttempied to ;dg ! 50 many intense things.. Three short years later, .
Donna was gone. | was there for every | cisf‘ne ai? t, angd cecasional lunch as he expressed his

despair during those difficult years. In 2l the ¢z vy knowmg Mtchael thts was the worst lhadseen -

him, and | was worried for him and his weu—ben.g £ @ man o looks up to hlm, ad"
deeply respects him, watching him be £2 broken wa 's‘ o
and zest for li‘e, along with his passion for his comey
those close to him, It was a refief that wor;.s aicr'e ca n’r* ex m’ess 35 ! vaiue h:m so

|res hlm, and

‘rymuch o

Michael has aiways been an incradibly posﬂ.u-e man a*-_ { ; e and commlt’ced communlty member
He has always shown his graciousness: 10 my wife an& ‘ :gh the years.’ He has been a ioyal frlend ‘

and an important guidepost for me and the c‘x,,i_ivr;geﬁ ﬁ*? efac d in my own i fe One thlng that i have B

AzhO{mmg ln txme he began to regam hts Ilght, -



always genuinely appreciated was his sense of fairnese, 85 & !\rr;can Amencan man, unfortunately itis
rare to find somzone with such n‘tegn:y thatholds & Qosmm ot autbcnty hke Michael Cabry i have ‘
watched him perform his duties from 2 pi.nce csf a?*theﬁz:cz.ycm nonetty whether it be asa coach '
community leader, judge, or friend. He is ex ha ki m ne*sorx 1 surround myself wuth and w:ll
continue to do 50. AN co fo

| ask, at this difficult time of decision maxmg, that vou p[eace be morcnu! and take mto consuderation
the generosity and sacrifice that Michas! Cabry nas shown over the many years of hls tenure 1 believe
that we should all be held accountahle for our 2<

circumstance is unique and that there are meny factors & that need 0 be ‘c'cin's'ldered when dec:dmg
someone’s fate. in this instance we are inomrg eta gcaa «18,., a dccen’t human bemg, that made a
mistake and has no prior-history of this behavicr. 1(naw hat the. omuaxrassment and the remorse he
feels will be with him until the day he d,es, s ¢his is not'an e ample of who he isin any way. | pray that
he will be able to find a way not to be definad b» this error. This dnes not in any way change thewayl
feel for Michael or view his integrity. In fifa ! wo uid e h rather ?a\ie four quarters than one hundred
pennies... The Honorable M ichael I Cabry st i is w gl be o @ of my quar‘ters

Thank you for taking the time to read yay

Warmgest Regards,

,/"’

!bert} Grundy
Owner

Grundy Property Selutions, LLC
info@grundyprapertyscluticns com
610.202.7851 {c)

ﬂ-_t and our mrs*akes, yet| feel 50 strong!y that every - .



July 7, 2021

To the Honorable Stephen B. Lieberman,

My name is Tara Lambert, formerly, Tara Hackett. | have kri_ow,'hf{ he Hon. Michael Cabry,'m,: for

about 14 years. | used to be a criminal clerk 'at:'ls-.a-_os;‘; Wofkéd .ciosfe_ly with ‘ Judge Cabry, He made a big LT

impact on who | am today. He always pushed me to succeed and to follow all the rules of the court.

Since | grew up in Honey Brook, | knew a few defendants personally and Judge Cabry always tried to

work with them to get them on the right track to succeed in life, He was also good at working out civil - AR

grievances. Judge Cabry has always cared deeply about his family, employees, and community. He got

such joy from doing weddings and swearing in local officials. He always made time to be at all the local R

parades, fundraisers, and community days. His commur ity is important to him, He has always strived to o

be fair and push people to be great, That is why | was so shocked when | read the newspaper article

about his charges. | know losing his wife Donna was a_veryfhéfd_tbir\'gi_fc_»_r_"himtq.v'g'd through. Donnaused - . -
to bring us dinners and desserts when we were oncall. Their fove was truly special. | cannot imagine I

how hard it was for him to watch her struggle with Cancer for 6 years. -

885-7124.

Best Regards,

4 14, %ml@u?k

Tara Lambert

Please feel free to reach out to me if you have_ahy:questiphs, t‘:ahéékett_z"s@ gvm'a'il-.'t':plm vc_>_rF454,— _ o



Ron and Toni Scott
116 Gabel Rd Coatesville, Pa
Phone/fax :(610)299-2290 (cell)/rscott4380@comcast.net 7/10/21

TO: The Honorable Stephen B Lieberman RE: Michael Cabry

Dear Judge Lieberman,

We would like to convey to you in this letter, our support for Michael Cabry and provide a
letter of reference for him as you consider his character in your legal proceedings.

I (Ron) first met Mike at the Coatesville Rotary Club 30 years ago. We became friends as we
went to weekly meetings and volunteered in the community together. What attracted me to
Mike was his passion for always trying to help the community. We did things like serving food
together at the Rotary tent during the local Strawberry Festival and picked up trash along the
roadways. His compassion for people was visible as we helped raise money and food for the
less fortunate in the City of Coatesville.

Mike was also a coach and the President of our local Little League where my son and daughter,
as well as Mike’s son played bail. Mike was known to be friendly, fair and honest as Cain Little
League’s leader. Another area of community service where | encountered Mike was serving in
our political process. Mike ran my campaign when | was elected to the schoolboard and we
helped get good candidates elected to office from Supervisors to Common Pleas Judges. We
shared a passion for finding the best candidates for office and heiping them get eiected. One
more place | would see Mike was helping our township. We attended monthly West
Brandywine Township meetings and both served on Boards and Commissions.

During these years together our wives became friends as well. We spent time at the Cabry’s
home and they visited our home as weil. Mike and Donna, and Toni and | went to parades and
picnics and became very good friends.

As Mike served on the bench for 21 years, he gained a reputation as a fair, very well respected
judge. He was no longer allowed to participate in political events, but stayed active in the
community by involvement in his church, in our township, and by leading the statewide
District Judges as the President of the Pennsylvania Special Court Judges.

It was with great alarm and sadness that we learned that Donna became ill with cancer. We
became even closer as we lent support to Mike, Donna and Michael during this 6 year battie
which she ultimately lost. Mike was beside himself with pain and empathy for her and ran
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himself ragged working, keeping his personal community commitments and giving Donna the
very best care while trying everything to comfort her and jook for treatment and cures. We
saw this first hand as we brought food to them and helped with house maintenance.

As if this weren’t enough the Cabry’s experienced a fire at home which displaced them into a
hotel for 10 weeks. This added to the stress and confusion to their daily life and during this
time Mike did not keep his finances and election reporting up to speed. | know this because
Mike personally expressed to me later his deep remorse, embarrassment and regret at not
keeping his records in order at that time, which led to this trouble down the road. Mike buried
Donna last March as the pandemic hit the world.

| also would like you to know the deep shame, regret and remorse Mike has for his temporary
fapse in judgement that has brought embarrassment to him and his family. Mike came over 1o
our house last summer and said he had some troubling news to share with Toni and me. He
was at our house for 9 hours before he could summon the courage to teil us about his legal
trouble. | just want you to understand how ashamed he is that his stellar career and
reputation as an honest judge with the utmost integrity would be negatively impacted by this.
He was the most concerned what this would do to his son, a police officer...and his niece who
had heiped him on his campaign. He had said to me at one point that he woulid rather piead
guilty than to make his niece testify in court or have his son be embarrassed at work if this
were to drag out in the papers.

My plea to you, Your Honor, is that you consider what a solid member of the community Mike
has been as well as a very well respected judge jocally and statewide for over 30 years before
this oversight turned his and his family’s world upside down.  know that he regrets it every
day and would do anything to have done things differently.

Toni 5cott



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Vs,
CRIMINAL NO.: CR-3380-2020
MICHAEL J. CABRY, III
OTN: U 919714-5

GUILTY PLEA COLLOQUY

The defendant agrees to enter a Guilty plea to the following crime:

CRIME: , Theft by Unlawﬁﬂ Taking .
Info# 338020 County One Statute: 18 Pa.C.S.A.§3921A
Maximum Sent: Zyrs Grading: Mgy Max. Fine: _$5,00000

Elements: _Unlawfully taking or exercising control over property of another
_with the intent fo deprive him thereof.

CRIME: Reporting by Candidate and Political Committees
Info# 338020  Count¥ 3 Statute: 25 P.5.§3246 A A
Maximum Sentence: tyr ____ Gradingg M Maximum Fine: _$1,000,00

Elements: Failing to file the. appropnate and accurate repo:ts of receipts and o
,,expendxmres where the amounts received or expended exceed $250.00.

MU

Defendant
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CRIME: Report Must List Each Expenditure & Person

Info# 338020 Count# 5 Statute: 25 P.S. §3246 B4
Maximum Sent: 1 yr 4 Grading: M Max. Fine: _$1,000.00

Elements: _Failing to provide a full and accurate account of expenditures on the
campaign finance report for the 2017 re-election campaign.

CRIME: Lawful Election Expenses )
Info# 3380-20 Count# 6 _ Statute: 25 P.S.§3254.1 A
Maximum Sentence: _1 vr __ Gradingg M Maximum Fine: _1,000.00

Elements: _No candidate shall make or apree to make any expenditure except as
provided by section 25 P/S/ 3241 (d)

In support of the plea, the defendant agrees and admits that the following facts did occur:

On or about November 13, 2016 through January 31, 2018, the defendant, while « candidate for
public office, failed to file appropriate and accurate campuaign reports of expenditures and receipts;
Jailed to provide full and accurate account of expenditures and withdrew funds from his campaign
account for purposes unrelated to his campaign, Additionally, the defendant unlawfully took funds
Sfrom the campaign account and used the funds for personal expenses unrelated to political activity.

ALL COUNTS NOT DISPOSED OF ABOVE (NOR DISPOSED OF PURSUANT TO A PLEA

BARGAIN, IF ANY, ATTACHED HERETO), INCLUDING SUMMARY OFFENCES AT THE
ABOVE INFORMATION NUMBER(S), ARE WITHDRAWN; AND ANY OUTSTANDING

BENCH WARRANTS ARE QUASHED.
A S
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CHECK ONE:

XXX This is an OPEN PLEA OF GUILTY to the crime(s) set forth on the previouspage(s):

There is no plea bargain or other agreement relating to the plea to those crimes except
as stated below:

This plea is part of a PLEA AGREEMENT. If the Court accepts this PLEA
AGREEMENT, the defendant understands that his sentence(s) will be as set forth

below. Ifthe Court does not accept this bargain, then the Guilty plea‘will be deemed
withdrawn.

Unless specifically ordered by the Conrt otherwise, where the maximum sentence imposed
pursuant to this plea on any one charge or added consecutive sentences equals twenty-four (24} or
more months then the defendant is sentenced to a state sentence at a state correctional institution (SCI).

SENTENCE;:
Information No.: 3380-20 _ Count No.: 1 Charge: ____Theft (M2}
Imprisonment: _ Probation:
_ Check here if this is 2 mandatory minimum sentence.
Costs, plus § fine; § to the use of Chester County.
Concurrent with/consecutive to: o N — o
Other conditions: . e

/A A LY

Senior'Deputy Attomey General " P Defendant

b qfrrfz1 7, /7%)%

Attorney for Defendant




ADDITIONAL DISPOSITIONS

SENTENCE: A
Information No.: 3380-20 CountNo.. 3 Charge: Reporting by Candidate
{mprisonment: Probation:

Check here if this is a mandatory minimum sentence.
Costs, plus $ _ fine; $ to the use of Chester County.
Concnrrent with/consecutive to: . . :
Other conditions:
Restitution: $ _None payable to__
SENTENCE:
Information No.: 3380-20 CountNo.. _§ Charge: _Reporting by Candidate
Iroprisonment: Probation: :
_ Check here if this is a mandatory minimum sentence.
Costs, plus $ , fine: § ~to the use of Chester County.
Concurrent with/consecutive to: . s a—
Other conditions: _ N -
Restitution: $ ___ ﬁéﬁg e ﬁaya]:le to

SENTENCE:

Information No.: _3380-28  CountNo.: 6 _ Charge: Lawful Election Expenses
Imprisonment; Probation:
_ Check here if this is a mandatory minimum sentence,
Costs, plus § fine;$  totheuse of Chester County.
Concurrent with/consecutive to: - :

Other conditions: | _

Restitution: $___None ___ payable to ‘

Assistant District Attomey Defendant
Date: 4 /_7 Y2 /Z[ / J—
¢ / / ! Attoméif for Dé{W
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COMPLETE ALL ITEMS. A
PUT YOUR INITIALS AFTER EACH ITEM YOU UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO.

THE CHARGES

1‘

I hereby enter a Guilty plea to the charges set forth on the cover pages. /"‘*’(

1 have read and understand the cover pages. ping C

2,
3. My lawyer has explained to me the elements of the offense to which T am entering a
Guilty plea. /V‘/é_
4, I adimit committing the crimes to which I am pleading guilty. M
5. 1 acknowledge that the facts occurred as set forth on page 2 of this form.
6. My full nameis:___ MWAM(\_\f C/YL/“"{}{-J_LJ.,_..
7. I am known by the following other names: W ‘,A:_ 5 o
8. [am (g & years of age today.
9 I went as far as 1 & gradeinschool.
10.  Icanread, write, and understand the English language. S
MENTAL HISTORY
11.  Have you ever been a patient in a mental institution or have you ever been treated for a
mental illness /[/(.f)
(yes or no)
(initials)
12.

1f the answer to the previous question is “yes”, pléasé explain the details
p q P

%J/ / Emitials)

Defendant
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13.  Are you now being treated for a mental illness?

st

{yes or no) M

13.  If the answer to the previous question is “yes”, please explain the details

15. Do you undexstand the charges against youn? \ft
(yes or 110)
(initials) ‘
16.  Are you able to work with your Tawyers in responding to those charges?
Gf:zorz}m)” (initials)
VOLUNTARINESS OF PLEA

1 agree that:

17.  No one has used any force or threats against me in order to get me to enter this Guilty
18.  No promises have been made to me in order to get me to-enter this plea other than what
is set forth in the plea bargain agreement, if any, on page 3 and 4 of this Guilty plea fo%

plea,

TRIAL RIGHTS

T understand that:

19.  Ineed not enter a Guilty plea, but may plead not guilty and go to trial.

P

20. If I went to trial, I would have the right to file motions asking the Court for many
different kinds of relief. Some of these would be motions to quash or dismiss the charges against me
for Jack of evidence or for procedural defects; to suppress the use of evidence against me because it
was obtained unconstitutionally, as for instance by improper questioning or an illegal search and

seizure; and to ask that evidence be suppressed because it ;%m;pj? ?Z,H/

4, s
Deféndant 7
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identification testimony. There could be other motions, also. If I file such pre-trial applications, 2
Judge will have to rule on them before the case could go to trial. T am willing to give up these rights.

21.  1have the right to be tried in front of 2 jury of ordinary citizens, consisting of 12 people
selected randomly from the voter registration list of Chester County. o

22.  Tmay apply for 4 trial by a.Judge withouta jury, and that if a Judge approves that
request, he would sit as the fact finder in place of a jury and decide whether or not I am guilty.

Pt

23, I£1had a tral by jury, I would be allowed to participate, along with riy attorney, in
rejecting some of the people who were called to sit as jurors. 1 understand that my attorneys would be
able to individually question jurors during the jury selection process. I could challenge an unlimited
number of jurors for cause. if I could show that in somrie manner they had formed fixed opinions
concerning my guilt or innocence; and I also would a certain amount of “peremptory challenges’, by
means of which I could reject jurors without having to give a reason. ,

24,  The 12 jurors remaining would then have o agree unanimously on my guilt before I

could be convicted. M

25.  Inorder to be convicted during the merits phase of the trial, 1 would have to be proven
guilty beyond a “reasonable doubt”. A reasonable doubt is-a doubt, which would cause a person of
reasonable prudence to hesitate before acting in a matter of importance to him or herself. Iam
presumed innocent, and if the Commonwealth cannot prove me guilty beyond a reasonable doubt, 1

must be set free on these charges.

26.  During both the merits and penalty phases of the trial, my lawyers and 1 would have the
right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against me, and to object to the évidence presented.
I have the right to call witnesses, including character, fact and mitigation witnesses, on my own behalf
and to testify, if I wish. If1choosenotto testify or call witnesses, the jury would be instructed that
they could not draw any conclusions from the fact that I did not testify. Also, either my attomeys or}
would have the right to make a closing statement on'my behalf to the jury:

pluze
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27,  IfI chose 10 represent myself at trial, T would be allowed to doall of the things that a

lawyer would otherwise do for me. i

28.  IfIenter a plea in this matter, I give up my right to appeal the Superior Court on the
basis of any trial errors, and/or decisions of the Court on pretrial motions. My right to appeal after &
Guilty plea are limited to four grounds only:

a) that this court did not have jurisdiction, as, for instance, where the offense
occurred in another county;

b) that the senterice imposed was illegal;
) that | entered my plea either involuntarily or unknowingly; or

d) that my attorneys were not competent in the matter in which they represented
me.

SENTENCING RIGHTS

I am aware:

29, Ofthe maximum sentences and fines that can be imposed for the offense with which I
am charges; they are set forth on the cover pages of this form., i

30.  In pronouncing sentence, the Court must consider, BUT IS NOT BOUND BY, the
guidelines issues by the Pennsylvania Commission on Sentencing. I have seen the sentencing guideline
forms submitted by the Commonwealth, and understand what the guidelines call for in my case.

T B WP

31.  [FOR PLEA BARGAINS ONLY] The Court is not bound by the terms of the plea
agreement that [ have entered into with the Commonwealth on pages 3 and 4 of this form, but if the
Court rejects it, I ay withdraw my plea of guilty and enter 2 plea of not guilty.

2 rporetrrsmmans

32.  [MANDATORY SENTENCES ONLY] The crime of //// AL

_, to which I am pleading guilty

carries with it a mandatory minimum sentence of

, and a mandatory fine of §.

St LA
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33. CHOOSE ONE: _
4.  Iam not presently on probation or parole. M

b. Iam presently on probation or partole, and [ understand that this guilty plea will result in
a violation of that probation or parole, and that I may be separately sentenced for that
violation of probation or parole.

POST SENTENCE RIGHTS

T understand that:

34,  have ten (10) days from the date ] am sentenced within which to file optional motions
with this Court for post-sentence relief, such as @ motion to withdraw my Guilty plea or a motion to
modify sentence. I understand that these motions must be in writing, and specify the reasons why
relief is requested. I also understand that failure to file these optional motions shall not be a waiver of

any rights or issues [ could raise on appeal. M

35.  If Ineed to be represented by a lawyer in filing such motions, and can’t afford a lawyer
of my own, I may apply to the Court and the Court will appoint one to represent me free of charge.

et

36.  Iunderstand that if I wish to appeal I must appeal any sentence pronounced upon me to
Superior Court of Pennsylvania within thitty (30) days of today’s date, unless the Court vacates the
sentence before that period of thirty (30) days expires, or unless I file an optional post-sentence
motion. If any post-sentence motion is denied, I must appeal within thirty (30) days of that denial.

e d

RIGHT TO APPEAL

37.  Lhave the right to the assistance of counsel in such an appeal, and if T can’t afford an
attorney of my own, I may apply to this Court, and an attotniey will be appointed to represent me free

of charge. y

38.  IfI cannot afford the costs of an appeal, [ may also apply to the Court and I may be
permitted to proceed without payment of the costs.

e

Defendant {}




MY LAWYER

39,  Ihave had enough time to discuss these charges with my lawyers, and 1 am satisfied

with the advice that they have given to me, and with their representation of me before this Court.

40.  Y'have gone over this document with my atforney, and he has explained it to me and

answered any questions I have concerning it. i

50. I further agree that, although I have been assisted by my attorney, it is my own. decision

to enter the plea that I am making here today- E . i

1 AFFIRM THAT I HAVE READ THE ABOVE DOCUMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY AND 1
UNDERSTAND ITS FULL MEANING, AND [ AM STILL NEVERTHELESS WILLING TO
ENTER A GUILTY PLEA TO THE OFFENSE SPECIFIED. I FURTHER AFFIRM THAT MY

SIGNATURE AND INITIALS ON EACH PAGE OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT. .

‘Befend‘arﬁ - I~

As attomey Tor the above defendant I have explained to élﬁ{{n‘)/@er) rights with respect
to the charges against ghigdf (her). 1have also explained the rights set in this document. I certify
that [ am satisfied thatil{e defendant understands his rights and has voluntarily and knowingly chosen
to enter a Guilty.

10



COURT ACTION
X The defendant is found to have understandingly completed or participated in the
completion of the. foregolng guilty plea form, and to have voluntarily and
intelligently entered a plea of guilty to the charges described herein,
K Defendant's guilty plea(s) isfare accepted.
The foregoing Plea Agreement is approved,

Defendant is sentenced in accordance with the Plea Agreement.

Select ane (1) of the following three (3) options:

Defendant is not eligible for work refease.

Defendant is eligible for work release after .

R Defendant is eligible for work release at the discretion of the Warden,

Check if applicable:

It is hereby Ordered that the Court’s Policy requiring immediate payment of s
s costs be waived in this matter and the Defendant is to pay the Court imposed
fimms aml costs within j4e) months at a rate determined by the
Probation Office. ’

BY THE COURT: :

 Dete: mz 29 m @’" L
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Addendum to Guilty Plea Colloguy

1.

T understand that fines anid costs have been imposed at the time of my sentencing in
this matter.

g b

T understand that my obligation to pay fines and costs begins at the time of
sentencing and continues through any periods of probation, parole or

incarceration.. M

. T understand that at my initial meeting with my probation or parole officer I will be

given a monthly payment plan for my fines and costs based upon the am;tgio/fd;red
divided by the number of mcnths of my supervision. - . /

I understand that if I am unable to pay the monthly amount as calculated [ can
request that the monthly amount be modified by my probation or parole officer
based upon my individual circumstances as.supported by my ﬁnancia%nzats.

. Tunderstand that in monitoring my monthly payments and ability to pay, upon

request of my probation or parole officer, I must make a reasonable effort to provide

financial documents, including, but not limited to, tax returns, earning statemenpts,
pay-stubs or bank records. /V”’a

Funderstand that should I fail to provide financial documents as requested it may be

tteated as a violation of the terms of my supervision and subject me to/pylagﬁi{on or
parole violation proceedings.

e BRI ] 1 S R

. 1 understand that failure to comply with my monthly payment plan may be

considéred a violation of the terms of my supervision and may. subch
probation or parole violation proceedings. :

o \— -

Order-10A  Revised 4/13
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AMENDED OO Date: SENTENCING SHEET <

{Page [ ef . [ B) CC:

DIt No.CR: 3 IR0 - 220 orn: [} 919 7145~ ate: o7 [22/262; _ 2-Sheriff

pefendant: M haz] 5 @/71,5 ZZ7 suige:__Licherman —1-APO

Alias(es): DA: MM/LM l I-BAIL

T Defense: __ Muthh __CCP(fax)

PIA_X _O/G Nolo Alford Plea Reporter;_ Merchey” Other:

Sentencing Re-Sentencing Clerk: ___éQlSk’

COUNT: ) CHARGE: __ 73U 7 crome:MZ
Committed: yr mo days brs [J Time Served TO yr wo days
Probation: __} yr mo days [ Consecutive to Parole
FINE: Plus 50031‘@ Serve at CCP . SCI
RESTYTUTION:

B CONCURRENT w/_Count 3 5 (o CICONSECUTIVE to

1 Mandatory Sentence "I Megan’s Law 00 DNA Testing

COUNT: 3 CHARGE: _ €90 r-hng gu Cardidates oraome: (I
Committed: yr dafs hrs -4 Time Served TO yr mo days
Probation: __ [/ wr days [ Consecutive to Parole
FINE: PServe at CCP sc1
RESTITUTION: .

BcoNnCuRRENT w/_Coudt 1.5 T1CONSECUTIVE to

1 Mandatory Sentence 0 Megan s Law £3 DNA Testing

COUNT: 5 CHARGE: %ﬁagﬁ HMust 1ist Fach E)Cﬂfcdf' e § PorSOn d’%Q@ ﬁ% cravme: [ )M
Committed: yr mo days hrs Time Served TO yr mo days
Probation: __ / yr me days [J Consecutive to Parole
FINE: Plus JCOSTS]  Serve at CCP sCI
RESTITUTION:

B CONCURRENTw/_(ownt 2 3 (o CICONSECUTIVE to

00 Mandatory Sentence " O Megan’s Law 3 DNA Testing

COUNT:(, CHARGE: /Jaoful E/échon Eypenses crame: A4
Committed: yr mo days s I Time Served TO yr mo days
Probation: [ yr mo days [J Consecutive to Parole
FINE: Plus §COSTSE Serve at CCP scr_

RESTITUTION:
WCONCURRENT w/_(punt 2,3 5 CICONSECUTIVEto ___.

7 Mandatory Sentence Ej Megan’s Law 1 DNA Testing

B Other Counts are W/D — Costs on Defendant ' BAC Drug Type Amt.

[J Sentence to Commence [T CRN Evaluation 0 AHSS.

[ Credit-Time Served D Drug/Alcobol Evaluation & Recommended Treatment

: O LabFees § To:
C1 Parole Order Signed [ Eligible for Parole 3 Mental Health Evaluation & Recommended Treatment

{1 Eligible for RRRI- DOC shall calculate RRRI minimum EJ Mental Health Protocol [ Mental Health Court
1 RRRI Ineligibility Waived by DA [0 Ineligible for RRRI [ Anger Management 3 Domestic Violence Pgm

I Eligible for Re-entry Plan I3 Yneligible for Re-entry 1 WRAP Program O3 Parenting Classes
] Work Release Eligible at Warden's Discretion [0 Chronic Substance Abuse Program (CSAP)
O No Contact w/ 3 Sex Offense Assessment and Recommended Treatment
T No_Criminal Contact w/ B3 Cognitive Belhiavioral Training (T4C or Moving On)
O Electronic Home Confinement (EHC) for, {1 State Drug Treatment Pgm Ineligible ] DA Opposition
O Community Service Hours O State Drug Treatment Pgm Ineligibility Waived by DA
2 Other: [ Couny ] euat 1ot O Bgot Camp Ineligible L1 Ineligibility Waived by DA
each. A , -8 il +10 Non-Reporting if in compliance
Al rither countsS o/ Shussedd I Waiver of Supervision Fee
N 1 Pay Fines/Costs withn :
O Abide by Rules&Conditions governing Prob, Parole&RPP CERTIFIED FROM THE RECORD

This ZZ éay of Sﬁpw@’!’lb@/ 2021
WJ/J /ZZA—/'

J. . Deputy Clerk of Courts

Order-34 l’/ X l/\jl Y)\ )[ W k/ gevisea 6/2021




' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AUTHORIZATION FOR A POLITICAL COMMITTEE
TO RECEIVE FUNDS ON BEHALF QF A CANDIDATE

The Pennsylvania Election Code provides that no treasurer of a pofitical committee shail receive any money on behaif of a candidate until
such political committee has been authorized in writing by the candidate on a form designed by the Secretary of the Commonwealth.

The written authorization shall be filed with the appropriate supervisor prior to receiving funds on behalf of the candidate.

AREA | NUMBER
610-517-7167

'WAME OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE
. Citizens for Cabry
ADDRESS OF COMMITTEE

119 Freedom Valley Cr

ZIP PLUS FOUR

19320

crry ]
Coatesville _

NAME OF CANDIDATE AUTHORIZING POLITICAL COMMITTEE

Michael J. Cabry, Il
OFFICE SQUGHT BY CANDIDATE DISTRICT NUMBER NAME OF POLITICAL PARTY/BODY
Magisterial District Judge 15-3-06 R/D

ADDRESS OF CANDIDATE

119 Freedom Valley Cr
CITY STATE
Coatesville 4 19320

ZIP PLUS FOUR

“ I herpby authofize M\litical committee named above to receive contributions on behalf of my candidacy.
DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

SIGNATURE §F NDIDAT]
MA N MA@ |7l
l’ J——3y
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Any ‘state, co\l'_'mty, ckb/,/borough, towns% ward or other regularly constituted
party ‘committee of any political party or political body is hereby authorized to & < CY
receive money on behalf of the candidates of such political party or political = D%
body in a general, municipal or special election without special written autho- % r'-,_'.,w
rization from such candidate. However, authorization /s required for such com- — DD;_—n“‘
mitiees to receive funds on behalf of a candidate in a primary election. g
e
L. 3 g <
= 9:
o U
— &/)..(

Hupt® L
_t |
Departinent of State ¢  Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation

(7471 787-5280 -

303 North Office Buildina e Harrishura. PA 171200029 =



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PoLimcar CommITTEE REGISTRATION STATEMENT

DONTR!BUTING LOBBYIST

THIS REGISTRATION STATEMENT IS BEING FILED ON BEHALF OF omw}mse

11/14/2016

DATE

CHECK BELOW!

NAME OF COMMITTEE OR LOBBYIST

NITIAL REGISTRATION
D AMENDED REGISTRATION

[F THIS IS AN AMENDMENT?
FILER 1D NUMBER |
GHECK ALL THAT APPLY!

Citizens for Cabry
ADDRESS
119 Freedom Valley Cr
ey . ]STATE ZIP-PLUS FOUR
Coatesville ' u-,ys.-;gdm-s»: 19320
CQUNTY
Chester

WEW COMMITTEE ADDRESS

NEW CHAIRPERSON

610 , 517-7167

DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER. AREA

mikecabry@aol.com

NEW TREASURER

OTHER
{sPECIFY)

E-MAIL ADDRESS!
D e

1S THIS A CANDIDATE'S AUTHORIZED POLITICAL COMMITTEE?

SUPPORTED CANDIDATES

List below the names of candidates the committee/lobbyist intends to support, or candidates who have authorized

the

committee to receive funds on their behalf A committee that is not a candidate’s authosized political committee may list

the o

ffies of candidates it intends to suppott (e.g, Statewide, Legislative, Judicial, Local, All) and need not list names of

OFFICE SOUGHT

POLITICAL PARTY/BODY

w__Speattic candidates.
NAME OF CANDIDATE(S} : ADORESS

R/D

Magisterial District Judge

Michael J. Cabry, [l 119 Freedom Valley Cr

Coteant fer1932,

-

THIS COMMITTEE

I THE COMMITTEE INTENDS TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE A BALLOT QUESTION, PLEASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION,.

[] SUPPORTS. D OPPOSES

THE FOLLOWING BALLOT QUESTION.

AN/A

FOR QOFFICE USE ONLY

HOW LONG DOES THE COMMITTEE (OR LOBBYIST) INTEND TO OPERATE!

eLecTion vear 2016/17  onwy i i INDEFINITELY

PLEASE COMPLETE REVERSE SIDE

90+ Hd 41 qonley

DSEB-500 {12-99}

' Department of State ® Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation

303 North Office Bullding & Hartisburg, PA 17120.0028 e (717)787-5280




- AFFILIATED AND CONNECTED ORGANIZATIONS

)
1

Afflicted means (1) authorized committees of the same candidate, and (2) committees, including separate segregated funds, established, administered,
maintained or controlled by the same corporation, unincorporated association, person or group of persons, mcluding a parent, subsidiary, branch,
division, dept. ot local unit.

Connected means an organization which is not a political committee but which directly or indirectly establishes, maintains, controls or administers the
registrant, such as a corporation, an wnincorporated association, a membership organization, a cooperative or a trade association.

HAME OF AFFILIATED/CONNECTED ORGANIZAT%ONS MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE RELATIONSHIP TO REGISTRANT

N/A

APPOINTMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF CHAIRPERSON

F.ULL NAME OF CHAIRPERSON MAILING ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE

Eric M. Brown, Esq. - _ : 941 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs Pa 18425
DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER

AREA 610 NUMBER 321-5500

I accépt the appointment of chairperson of this committee until the final campaign {inance report is filed. or uniil my successor is duly
chosen and the appropriate supervisor is notified. I understand the campaign expense reporting law requirerents. I also understand that

APPOINTMENT AND ACCEPTANCE OF TREASURER

) .'FU L NAME OF TREASUREFf MAILING ADDRESS AND ZiP CODE
L vikin WGenns 1950 Bergdoll Ave, Boothwyn Pa 19061
_ 'QAYTIME'TELEPHONE NUMBER . ‘
| AREA 810 NUMBER 517-7167

T accept the appointment of treasurer of this commitiee until the final campaign finance report is filed. or until my successor is duly
chosen and the appropriate supervisor is notified. I understand the campaign expense reporting law requirements. I also understand that -
if Iwish to resign. I must do so in writing to thecomfnittee. <~

i A

A Lo Wiz\\Mo

\ SIGNATURE OF TREASURE?Z) ﬂ DATE
LIST BELOW NAMES OF BANKS, SAFETY DEPOSIT BOXES OR OTHER FINANCIAL REPOSITORIES

NAME OF BANKS, REPOSITORIES, ETC. MAILING ADDRESS

.none

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT | SIGNATURE OF PERSON SUBMITTING STATEMENT DATE

L~
. . . P—(; _
\
. a0



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CAMPAIGN FINANCE STATEMENT

File this in lieu of a full report only if aggregate receipts, expenditures, or
liabilities incurred each did not exceed $250.00 during the reporting period.

FILER [DENTIFICAHON
NUMBER

b
ORBYIST

CAL R

i

TYPE OF REPORT
{cHECK ONE)

DATES OF
REPORTING
PERIOD

CASH BALANCE AT END )
OF REPORTING PERIOD: g
TOTAL AMOUNT OF FILER'S =
OUTSTANDING DEBTS OR LIABILITIES 3
AT THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD! on

e}

i YES

' AFFIDAVIT SECTION
PART | -
If statement is filed on behalf of a Political Committe ] 's Committes, the Treasurer must sign here.
If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate, the Candidate must sign here, )
If statement Is filed on behalf of a Contributing Lobbyist, the Lobbyist must sign here.

§ SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT THE AGGREGATE RECEIPTS OR DISBURSEMENTS OR LIABILITIES INCURRED DUR|
EXCEED TWO HUNDRED AND FIETY DOLLARS ($250.00) AND THIS REPORY S, TO THE BEST OF MY KNWI

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED EE_Fb THIS

2 9 pay or 0N V' L/
M‘ CMMONWERALTH
L 7’ A

JGNATU LSEAL
SIGNATURE gichard K. Guest, Notary

2018

PRINTED NAME
Saiinl

Public T
Nost Goshen Twp., Chestar County GI/A W" 7\3'
MO. My Comfrifésion EXBires Dec \REA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER

0

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

!
PART H -
If statement is filed on behalf of a didate’s Authorized Committee, Candidate must sign here.

n

18 R AFFIRM) THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS POLITICAL COMMITTEE HAS NOT VIOLATED ANY PROVISIONS OF THE ACT OF
June 3, 1 RN TN

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS
20

_ SIBNATURE O TE
DAY OF

PRINTED NAME

AREA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER
Mo, DAY YR,

Department of State ® Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation
DSEB-503 (12-99) 303 North Office Building ® Harrisburg, PA 17120-0028 e (717) 787-5280

SIGNATURE \
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ——mER EonE



bt}

Iy ; Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PAGE 1 OF S

CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT - oV T

(NOTE: This report must be clear and legible, 1t may be typed or prsnted in Blue or black ink.)

| Filer fdentification > :
Nmnber ’ ;
-_!glu

rns of Filing Committes, Chrn
'-\'!-Mv—mn sy T

B

Report
Filed By:

k ,.sxraet Aédres £

'r'ésw !gigﬁ@ y

{placs X to
the right of
vaport typel

Summary of Receipts ’
and Expenditures from:

A. Amount éroug_h‘t Forward From Last.Report

B. Total Monetary Contfibutions and Receipts (From Schadule I} |. &

C. Total Funds Avaliable {(Sum of Lines A and B}

D, Total Expenditures {From Schedile. 11}

Ending Gash Balance (Subtract Ling D from Line C)
R

F. Value of Ih—Kind- Contributions Regéived {From. Schedule Il

‘G, Unpaid Debts and QObligations (From. Schedule’ V)

| Swsar (qr sfftrm) that thls report, lnuludxng the attschad scheduiss, on paper or computer diskétte, are.to 'the best uf my knowledge .and bellef. trug,

.corredt and com_pleta.

Sworn to @nd subscribed befare me thi W
. j q day of (J Gy M

: _ RASTIv U (rlren
Signatre . 1 a Printad Nafne
L o

My cominlssion uxpires West Goshen Twp,, Chester Counf @'\'U S‘]7 “7/ é ?

N NFO.' Mmem]sslon ‘ERpires Dec, 28, 8 Area Codé Daytims Talephone Number

\7 Signature of Persan Submh}% Rt
é@é\,ﬂ/’ kK
Richard K, Guest, Notary Public

(PL ‘{233; No, 320) xs amanded‘

Sworn ta and subseribed before me thi

,29 dsy of (_J Coe
TS

My commission expiras

I‘ M//l ) /w;!fnuui-ré;?ana:
Clo ey <4276

Ares CoBe Paytime Telaphone Number

. Guest, Notary Publi
Wast Goghen Twp,, Ches?;r Cnu:

MO. % res Ugc. 28, 20

Dgpartment of State ® Bureau of Commissions, Elactions and Legislation
) 21 North Office Building ® Harfisburg, PA 17120-0028 @ (717) 787-5280
DSEB-502 [7-48)

e e T R R e T T R e e A R T R R R R




SCHEBRULE | PAGE 2 OF 5
CONTRIBUTIONS AND RECEIPTS

Detailed Summary Page

ol e ey 3 £ IR R

Cantributions Received. from Political Committees {Part A)

All Qthar Coniributions (Part B) &

TOTAL for the Reporting Period 201 %

TOTAL for the Reporting Period

L
TCFTA!'_,_ MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS AND. RECEIPTS DURING '
THIS REPORTING PERIOD: (Add and enter amount totals from X :
Boxes 1, 2, @ and 4; also enter this amount on Pege 1, Report
Cover Page, Item B.) '

DSEB-Bo2 (7-99}

T SR




SCHEDULE 1l

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

Name. of Filing Cortimitteg -gr Candidate
o -

s - .
Reporting Perig
i [

n
=
- Q
3

I""‘-—w ek

IMaUmg Addréss: \'\‘u S [

-

e
L

Pt o o

State

Zip Code. (Plus 4)

14344

Té Whomn Pald D f\ C’ 6’%//\—

-§ Mailing Addrass
" - W R et

Description- of ‘Expendituré

S/T:ﬁ'

Zlp Code {Piis 4)

- O Cov dn 193571 — o b (o>

To Whom A S A -Armount o
i pﬂ"’\(. Smn L 2 ety 3

Mailing Address

L dln - wC _/’,LL

Description of Expenditure

[+ i'tY State

Zip Code (Flus &)

Bk =

To Whort Pa) P ER ST e Y RrST ] ————
NU&\[’} ResY A FE /S 2o lg Q!
Mamng Ad

b A Sk

Description of Expenditure

Ci ltY

hA%F‘ Cherla o

Zip Code (PIns 4}

iﬁ_{yl_ _

’Dmtch.,:, i Pruth.

[ To Whom Pajd
! L L\/\—A/

S. Cd‘vx.

Eay

motmnt

DR SRR AR Zé’

% 26 247

o

I ‘Mailing Address

Desaoription of Expenditure.

Boey Han '

4 Freed~ Jw! Lc—\ C” -
Tty State Zlp Code {Plus 4}
C N‘k Ju \ K,(_ (U 91 —
[ Fa Whom Pald
N Rl ,
Ma!lfng Addres-s D'eseripti';:n of Expenditure =
e D
Crty Stete. Zip Code (Plus 4}

193y —

wm> ﬂﬂP ol\ﬂ\ch\ﬂ—s B

"M e et TC/:M 2

Mmllng Addrsss F{Lu_ (_L,\ L)\_\,\.p,\ ar‘

Description of Expandiure

2a | mboN et ({w-—

u

iy tate.

LA _S‘/\l

Zip Code {Plus 4}

932

To th, : )

n.ll—"/l
(Jé‘M

OL\GT,, 04*& &Afﬂl’/h}“fib

\hav\-l

Description of Expenditura

Maiiing Addrgss .,
e ‘@’ L\ Yxc,dL\

Zip Coda (Plus 4}

oy for Recc Chetens Pavhy

Enter Grand Total of Expénditures on Page 1

DSEB-502 (7-89)

, Report Cover Pagse, Item D.

PAGE TOTAL

% 83394’




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CaAnmPAIGN FINANCE STATEMENT

File this in lieu of a full report only if aggregate receipts, expenditures, or
liabilities incurred each did not exceed $250.00 during the reporting period.

FILER IDENTIFICATION TR 7 2 ; ; § REPORT FILED
NUMBER WAESE ON BEHALF OF

NAME OF FILING COMMITYEE, CANDIDATE OR
RN ‘{G’&rﬁﬁ‘gﬁ 318

) aﬂA I T 6

R

DISTRICT NO. | PARTY ATE OF ELECTION

TYPE OF REPORT
{cHEcK ONE)

CASH BALANCE AT END
OF REPORTING PERIOD:

TOTAL AMOUNT OF FILER'S
OUTSTANDING DEBTS OR LIABILITIES
AT THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD;

A
A
[ala!

SRR

Ty
[

s

PART | - . ‘

|f statement is filed on behalf of a Political ommitte and 's Co eg, the Treasurer must sign here.
If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate, the Candidate must sign here.

If statement is filed on behalf of a Contributing Lobbyist, the Lobbyist must sign here.

-1 SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT THE AGGREGATE RECEIPTS OR DISBURSEMENTS OR LIABILITIES INCURI

RED DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD INDICATED ABOVE DID NOT
EXCEED TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00) AND THIS REPORT 18, TO THE BEST

KWEDGE AND BELIEF, TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE.

A

OF-PENNGYLVANIA
MY CUMMIGSION EXPIRES OTARIAL SEAL i (/ b fep—49% 3¢
. ) W&\ GUshNP* ‘\(V?P- 5ﬁes(er County AREA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER
PART If - ‘ EWOCMTIONOFHO‘MRIES
If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate’s A ized Committee, Candidate must sigh here.

| SWEAR {OR AFFIRM) THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS POLITICAL COMMITTEE HAS NOT VIOLATED ANY FROVISIONS OF THE ACT OF
June 3, 1837 (P.L, 1333, No. 320) As AMENDED.

SWDRN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS

SIGNATURE OF CANDIDATE
DAY OF 20

PRINTED NAME

SIGNATURE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

AREA CODE AYT TE UMB
ey AT R, DAYTIME TELEPHONE N ER

Department of State ® Bureau of Commisslons, Elections and Legislation
DSEB-503 (12-99) 303 North Office Building ® Harrisburg, PA 17120-0029 e (71 7) 7875280



e o 'derﬁonw.é_:!th of Panns,_ylvanla AGE 1 O
CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT " ] w%—,x—a—

(NOTE: . This repert must be clear and legible. It may be typed or printed in blue eor black inky

Report

Fiter idevtifieation
3| Filed By

Number:
Nime of Flilng.C
F;L:-.:Wm‘

ZENA,

{plasce X
the rigflt o
report typu)

DATE OF ELECTION District
T o NumBer

Sdaminary- of Receaipts }
and Expenditures ffom: |

lA Amount Brought Forward From Last Report

rE Total Monstary Contributions and Receipts (From Schedule )

Total Funds Available {Sum of Unes A and B)

. Total Expenditures (From Schedule ) .

E. Ending Casl Balance (Subtract Line D from Line C)
E

e Value of Ih=Kind Contributions Received (Frém Schedule 1N

. Unpaid Debts and Obligations (From Schedule V)

oorree& and: complete,

. Sworn 'to and subserfbed befgre m

%Jf

My commission explres

ZIZ\LZV 20 [7

‘..\'M \:5-\1-'(.1 =
Printsd Ninfe

Lio ' =< (7—=T71&7)

‘Arsa Coda ) Daytime Telephone Number

{P;L '{333 Nu. 320) as amanded.

Svorn to ard subsoribed before me-this

day of D{wm

Signal

Signafure of Cwhdidite
ﬂlt /\q,»,{ q" {nl;r‘x w

Printed: Naine

My commissiofi expires NOTARIAL SEAL Publi Cﬁ\ C) ; % ﬁg" i 3 "i F’
: MO, | DRehrd K, GUFR, Notary Publi

Ares Coda Duoytlmie Telephong Number

ittt rprirsvioniounin
My Commlseion Expires Dec, 28, 2048
Departn A oclpé‘non PFé'gmmE:gslons, Elections and Legislatiori

240 North Office Building @ Harrisburg, PA 17120-0028 @ (717} 787-5280

DSEB-502 (7:99)

T T T T | PR O




S | SCHEDULE | PAGE Z OF g
CONTRIBUTIONS AND RECEIPTS

Detailed Summary Page

All Gther Contributiors {Part B)

TOTAL for the Reporting Period

All Other Contributions: {Part D)

TOTAL for the Reporting Period @) o
KR

o
TOTAL MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS AND RECEIPTS DURING
THIS ‘REPORTING PERIOD: (4dd and enter amount totals from
Boxes 1, 2, 4 and 4; also enter this amount on Page T, Repert
cover Page, Item B.) '

USEB-EOY (7-88),

N [ S ARk (R S NS M

D TR (R L s e T P e T s U R e e O R N RO e PO D T T I K



c SCHEDULE 11 Page_ S 0P D
| STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

Canﬂldate

‘_——
Nama of‘ Fllmg' Corrimittes -of"

: ;;m.'wh‘é,'ﬁi'{r"aﬁk'm N\"

Mafllng Address

:Gi-tY‘ E\i‘:\:—t\\\.\ l“' WV\ ™ Zip Code (Flus-4F ”
| dole |{5_%_ } -
Ta Who ji= s
s —  — =
Mfii[thyM

L (AR el
THRY™ T Y Fip CosétPius. 4l

n dele L

:, '\:hori:}gf\ ¢ L4 ‘D'! I;t-;-' :l :
alling ress esbription of Expenditure
|t'ny w \ - ch: 10 LL ts | Zip Cods -Plus.4) )
Oa,{\ Cch"du\ hi ?2\ 193y - ﬁ/.k«"—- F;C"-'Cs
To Whom M lu.._/’ \’:\ j L/)‘I_-»q, = o ey =Amou7t 2

W w Z»'I'] $
Maiimg Address’

[ l Desbription -of Expsnditure-
Ly A f{:f‘*-t (L’* ():1"(»4 @«

Gty - ‘State | Zip.Code (Plis- 4) L I'U" g,c"‘:h«-* Ci’“}-\-,
CA"AV( L\ _ f’ 17, - st ol O ierse ) J
Té Whom Paig’ i R AT SRR ] Ameunt
Mailing Address: i Deseription of Expendi‘tur_vg-
City Stats Zip Code (Plus 4}
| e —
Winlling Address Tescription of Expenditurs
Tty State ‘Zip-Code Flus 4)
Yo Whom Pald " At;nount
Mailing Address Description of Expenditure :
:"clw " State | Zip Code Pl &)

To Whom_ Pald
1

:FWnlling Address: Description 'of Expenditocg’

Tty - ‘Stete Zip Code (Plus 4}
A—m
|

Enter Grand Total of Expanditurés on Page. 1, Report Céver Page, ltem D.

PAGE TOTAL

s 20D

DSEB-502. (7-98)




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CamPAIGN FINANCE STATEMENT

File this in lieu of a full report only if aggregate receipts, expenditures, or
liabilities incurred each did not exceed $250.00 during the reporting period.

FILER IDENTIFICATION ’ o .:3,1-4{" i T T
2Aaie 3 SRR v

NUMBER

NAME OF Fif COMMN
s X

ITTEE
v:r"-’i:;‘*a

pocih X ol

’IYI(’E OF REP(;RT NAME OF OFFICE SOUGHT BY CANDIDATE
CHECK ONE o A A ST
’:.1\,2; 0} :5:!’ -
R
DATES OF
REPORTING —A =N
PERIOD ~l ~ O
= bu o
e L
— MY
CASH BALANCE AT END R o
OF REPORTING PERIOD: - iph
TOTAL AMOUNT OF FILER'S w P
OUTSTANDING DEBTS OR LIABILITIES =
AT THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD: RS
=
W
YES it
i
YES
. ' AFFIDAVIT SECTION
PART | -
If statement is filed on behalf of a Political C it Candidates's Committee, the Treasurer must sign here.
If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate, the Candidate must sign here.
if staternent is filed on behalf of a Contributing Lobbyist, the Lobbyist must sign here.

{ SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT THE AGGREGATE RECEIPTS OR DISBURSEMENTS OR LIABILITIES INCURRED DURING THE RyERIOD IND|.CATED ABOVE DID NOT
EF;

EXCEED TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00) AND THIS REPORT 1S, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELI , GORRECT AND GOMPLETE.
SWORN T SCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 20 SIGNATURE OF PEl BMFTTING REPORT
2L /; - T
ERATORE PRINTED NAME
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES [I/ &
mo. DAY YR, AREA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER
PARTI-
If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate’s Au d Com , Candidate must sign here.
A
| SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS POLITICAL COMMITTEE HAS NOTT VIOLATED i PROUISIONS OF THE ACT OF
June 3, 1937 (P.L. 1333, No, 320) As AMENDED. W ‘ /
SWORN TO AND SUBschBED/zEF RE ME T4 -
. SIGNATURE OF CANDIDATE
OF : M / —
27 o e 2304 Mol 5 Cabs

N
v

oy & PRINTED NAME
. _ SMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA /0 2R ¢YY-T376
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES —NOTARIAL SEAl ARHA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER
' . P- RIBA¥rd K. Gest, Notary Public i
: ) Deg‘f&ﬁ%ﬂﬂm@mBgﬁgasoggﬁﬁﬁilsslons, Elections and Legislation
TSEB-503 (12-99) 3 512 FASOCIRTIORREAIARESPA 17120-0029 » (717) 787-5280



| -Cbgi??zganwpzlgh of Penn?yl'\mnlé p GE 1 OF ' g’l
CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT " oveR FAGE

INOTE: THls repert must be clear and fegrble. It may be. typed or printed in bite or black mk.)

‘Report

FiEer ldehtlflcation :
Filed By:

Numbek: } RSt

REPURT

{place X
ﬁe r ghf, o
réport type)

DATE OF ELECT!ON mstl‘lé't
s Nurmbor,

'Su‘mi-*nary- of Receipis >
and Expenditires fronmu

lA Amount Brought Forward From Last Report
i=

Total Monstary Contrlbutions and Rece!pts {From Schedule l!

G. Total Funds Available (Sum of Uhes A and B}

D. Total Expenditures (From Schedule 1l

E Ending Cash Balance {Subtract Lins D from Line C) (—S N‘_{
R t( r
fﬁ. Value of h-Kird Cohtributions, Received (From Schedule il) “y

Unpald Debts and Obligations {From_Schedule IV)

{ swear lor afﬂrm) ‘thet this repurt, !nc‘ludlnu the attachad :chedules, on paper or computar, dlskette, are to the best of my kndwladge and belief. true,
cotrect snd cbmplete.

Swaorn 1o #nd subséribed bafore mu this / N
27 oo ﬂ w0 d7</C/A/Cu 5’

.Sigrieture of Person Subjfittifig) Report
/ )/ M KZ\&\:\ U\)t&GcJ\Q @

Signature”” Printed Naine
My commission explres (9 } O . S// —7 - 7/é 7
Ma. DAY YR. . Arss Code Daytime Felephone Number

png of the Act of June 3, 19837

1 swesr lor -afhrm) 1ht to the best of :my knnwiadgu and. bellat thls politicdl commme-e -has ot vlblhted ny prov £
{e.L. 1333; No. -320) »s amsnded;
sworh tb and subscribed before me this /%
27 et _LcTobe w (7
Q/‘ /4)@ \N /z / \§[gmura\61 Capdidate
% MMONWEALTH OF p NvaVANm AN "y T2

Signature NOTARIAL S aned Name
My commissjon expirés Richard K. Guest, N ry Public (/ ‘Y <§‘6 ( "T-? 7b
X DAY. Vest %ﬁhf" Twp., Ch ster COUNTY Ared Gode Daytirme- Telephona Number
SR WEWBER, Psggs!!YLVAN!;AEA!;!So!:c;;!no:uw—rﬁr‘—n OTARIES

Department of State ® Bureau of Commissions, Elections and tegisliation
240 North Office Bullding € Harrisburg, PA _1'7120—0029’ @ (717} 7875280

DsEg-s02 {7-95) |

T TR B S TR

vy L PRYaTH R




. ) SCHEDULE ) ‘ PAGE 2 OF S/
CONTRIBUTIONS AND BECEIPTS
Detailed Summary Page

All Other Contributions: {Part B

TOTAL for the Reporting Period

All Other Contributions (Part D)

TOTAL for the Reporting Period 3)

s HED

i

TOTAL for the Reporting Period

-
TOTAL NMONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS AND RECEIPTS DURING
THIS REPORTING PERIOD. (Add ang enter amount totals from
Boxes 1, 2, 8 and 4; also enter this amount on Page 1, Report
Qover Page, Iten 8.) ’ '

DSEB-502 (7-93).

P P e GRS FREFTIRITIER




PART B - FAGE 5

- OF 5"

ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

' OVER $250.00
Use flils Part to itémize afl other conuributions 'with an aggregate value of
' ‘over $250.00 in the reporting period.
{Exelude conttiButions -from political committees reported in Patt C.)

1 Reporting Petiod.
Rk

From

i KNS EA RN

Full Name ot CTH piter

'\llC& Canalt

b B e Ao b

-Malling; Address

y 3y Baviaea [Rt( d

Thty Si};la_. Zip Coda (Plus 4)

(gvoser A 73

| BT N“"*{-‘S" { L En s/’b yed

Empioyer Mailing Addressiprincipal Prace of Business

‘Fuft Name of Cohtributor

“Mailing Address

THy State’ Zlp Code {Pius. 4);

4§ Emplayer Narie.

Employer Malling AddrassiPrincipal Place of Buslnéss.

. AR

Fult Name of Contributpr

Malilng -Address:

Tty - . State Zip Code {Pius 4}

Empleyet Namé

‘Employar Mailing AddressiPrincinal Place of Business

Full Name of Contributor

Mailing- Address

ity State Zip Code-{Pids 4)

Employer iName

‘Ermployer Mailing A&dré;s)?rtﬁbipal Placé of Business:

Full Name of Cantributor

Mdjilng .Address.

ity ) Stata Zip Code Plus 4}

‘Employsr Name- Occupation

|Erqpto_yar Mriling AddressiPrincipel Flace of Business

Enter Grand Total of Part D on Schedule [, Detailed Summary Page, Section 3.
DSEB-502 {7-88)

i B T T R B e A A S e S R R R



s et 0

R PART B ence_ l_or 5
ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS
$50.01 TO $250.00

Use this Part to itemize all other contributions with an aggregate vafue from
$50.01 to $250.00 in the. reporting periad.
(EXcIuds coritributiéns from peltﬁcal -committées reported in Part A

Reporting:

From

DATE: AMOUNT

. —
Full Nerpe of Cortributor - eV DR OAR R AR
| AEE M o hago— | boloe |27 $ jz35
Malllng Adaress A i HEMOT DAY S VERT "N
Spste | 2 Code (Plus 4] SO e oy b VIR RES
Qd abesn tW A ALY | $
FFull Npgee, ot cbntributor o R et S g Ay b  —
: T‘ ﬁ/sz; | 7o i Jwi1|® &
Biling. Aqdress T e R R
(1 lO///e> £d —®
Ty 0 : sPnte: Tip Code Phs A |G A e
va teay le ~| (990 - | $
_
Fuil Name of Cofitributor e R DAY S ER R ¢ X
Leos\n H‘Cv\ﬂ/\ 0 | & 20071 ® 0o
Wailing Agdress. v B ot e e b o N Hos
‘/7 Nt v [ 6 < / $
o Sigie T Code PTos 4 |LEnbEs DA R
Ox frrd fo | 19360 - S
Full Neme of Contribiitor ) B el T A e s e R .
S Cu‘@,\' 0 lre (2118 Ze~o
J Meiling Adgdgess , O T DY | O EATL
7 Boy |7F | %
Ty : Sirte 7Ip Code PTus & s v TSRS s e
< [T Son o | 5Sts - $
Full Nems of Caritrlbbtor ) SO AN ER R ¢
Mallng Adaress” e e B |
‘ $
Gty Ttate Zip Code (Plus 4 S P R e RS
— $
full Name -of Contriboior S M i ] $
KRy Aaarest R s ey O[S ke s
; Clty - Stete’ Zip Code [Plus 4} B e e e L D DA YA He
! - ‘ $
TFin Nerna 6t Gontribitor RN BRI AV AR 3
M&lTihg Address R il e N e el
. 0$‘
Clty ‘State "I Code (Flus’ 4] NS SRS SRR RIS
1 L S | g
"Eul Name. of CofittiButor RN D A e VRG] $
Malilng -Address N O D A [P EARE
Tty State, ZTp Coda [Fius A MO LA
- ;$
PAGE TOTAL.
- - b & 67§~
Enter Grand Total of Part B on Schedule I, Detasiled Summary Page, Section 2, k3 b

pgea-502 {7-99)

W




- | pace. Sk S

i SCHEDULE Ui o
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

- K7 WhoinPsid. . DR Bes pa e o B peg o
FW oo @ SPUA Bopo e P n e e ls 2o

Mafllng Acddréss . 2 ‘ Descriptivh of Expenditirs

o GV~

- ] . Stpte | Zip. Code. (Plus <4
Waok  Chlin fa,ligxo—u

4 Th: Whoni Patd

e

‘Meillng Address DPesoription of -Expénditire

oIty i ' State | Zip Coda Fius 4

T e T —— —— T e ohvs ] Amount.
WieTing Address Gasoription ot Expendtics 2.
[ﬁty' State | Zip Code (Plus 4) I
To Whom Paid T
Malling Address’ Desuﬂp’ﬂén of Expendlture.
City TStste |- Zip Code (Plus- 4F
T Whom Fad | T
Malllng Addiess- Deseription of Expenditure
ity State Zip- Code (Plus 4}

To Whom Feid ST

Mailing Address

City - -State Zip Gode {Plus. 4)

To Whom. Pald Rt A AR Amount I

 Mailing Address

City . ) 1 State Zip Code (Pius- 4}

To Whom Pald

DPescription -of Expenditire. ~

TRk Rrm sy ees ] Amount

r'Ma'I'Ilny ‘Address Description of Expenditurs

City i State Zip Coda {Plus 4}

- .
. PAGE TFOTAL
Enter Grand Total of Expenditures on Page 1, Repart Cover Page, item D. & D S0

DSEB-B02 (7-98)




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CampPAIGN FINANCE STATEMENT

File this in lieu of a full report only if aggregate receipts, expenditures, or
liabilities incurred each did not exceed $250.00 during the reporting period.

NUMBER

REPORT FILED e a1 HE
ON BEWALF OF

T

i
TYPE OF REPORT
{cHeck ong)

DISTRICT NO,

1 3
REPORTING a -
PERIOD —_ TR
o) L HG
. , ot

",5 -:}J
CASH BALANCE AT END = 2
 OF REPORTING PERIOD! — B
- , PR 54 )
TOTAL AMOUNT OF FILER'S § el o

OUTSTANDING DEBTS OR LIABILITIES o
; AT THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD:
‘R..EP : ?

ol 0 71
AFFIDAVIT SECTION :
PART | -

If statement is filed on behalf of a Political Committe

Candidates's ittee, the Treasurer must sign here.
if statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate, the Candidate must sign here.
If statement is filed on behalf of a Contributing Lobbyist, the Lobbyist must sign here.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED-BE

_zcﬁ‘ DAY OF S

__-__-__.,__;,;ﬁ‘ CORRECT AND COMPLETE. /i ‘

; e A
. 25 e ' . .

ol embgs % e . Tm o
& Z’*; j - u.lw AY

: SYLVANIA
1IGNATURI NOTARJ AL SE.AL
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES_|

4 A br k ¢
. o RINTED NAME —
Richard K, Guest, Notary Public W‘) vo N ? B9 Vi
mc¥est Gosheh Twp,,"Chester County AREA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUWBER
‘PART 1 - MEMBER, PENWSYLVANIA AGSOGIATION OF NOTARIES

- Mf statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate’ i ommittes, Candidate rm?égn here
» | SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDG

JunE 3, 1837 (P.L. 1333, No. 320) As AMENDED.

P /
F AND BELIEF THIS POLITICAL W Has NoY vio ANY#RDVI OF THE ACT OF
SWORN TO AND SURSCRIB RE ME THIS P ./,—g {
A — ¥
/g DAY Q_pfe.h/\‘ e 20 /[7 {VIl
v

SICEBIEMONWEAL
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

. BIGNATURE O

(3o Crhvs e _|

PRINTED NAME ()

oF PENNSYLVANKZ (S " 2K~ 4927 \
. 'REA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE MBER

ma.

@ﬁﬁw
3 oshien Twp., Chester Coun

L DU Aramvaiesignapire® DBLRRS0THCO
DSEB-5(3 (12-99) - , T aTROTR

missions, Elections and Legislation
g, PA 17120-0028 e (717)787-5280



- - Commonwwealih of Peonsylvania PAGE 1 OF [

‘ : - CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT Y — RS

(NOTE:, This: report must be cle

Filer ldentification > ;
Number: ”

Néme .af Filing Com

at -and fegible. It may ba typed or printed In hlue or Hlack ink.}

REPORT

(plate Xt tof
of
reportg typa

District

1 Dffice Party
Number

Caode

Summary of Recelpts: > &5 :
and Expenditures from: ¥ | r‘ﬁ _4 ‘
A Amount Brought Forward From Last Repart - r_}g...{
8. Total Monetary Contributions. and Receipts (From Schedids, I) (04 '_‘J"‘J} 0
£ Total Furds Available (Sum of Lines. A and B) ® wg
. N . I {.‘CA:
0. Total Expenditures (From Scheduls N} U _14
— b et
E. Endiig Cash Balance (Sibtrict Line D trom Line: CJ 5 U
IF Yalue of Ih-Kind Contifbutions Received (Fram Schedule 1)
[ c. tnpsid Debts and Obligations (From Scheihuls V)
. S —— . —

1 swear. - (ur afﬁrm) that this repart, indluding.the &
norrent; and vempfate,

hed schsdu!es orft paper or t:nmputer dlske.tta, are fg the best of my know!edge am;f belief

&AMMA /K{/m/

EBignaturs of Perfgn &ubmtmhg Heport

CRaishw w) \O-Crv-'-\

Printed Nama

Glo S = F16F

Area Code Daytime. Telaphone Number

sworn to and subscribad before me this.

. . NOTARIAL SEAL
i ¢ SommMission expiry RlchardK.Guesi‘ Notary Publfc

) (PJ« +883; M. 220} as arnended,

Sworh t8 and subscribed befors me this

/ cg; day of XQ.D f&m

e 7 S g

Sigrature COMMONWEALTH

7 ature andidate
Prcl i

Printed Nomié.

Ry commission eXpiras NOTARIAL SEAL ( (,2 » o973
ma. _|oAx  Richardr&, Buest, Nota ubli& Abizs Code Daytlme: Telephone Number:
My Commission Expires Dec, 28, 2018
Dapartment ° R L AAREOS Y RINIEE, Elections afd Legistation

210 Narth Offaee Bu[lding ® Hariisburg, PA 17120-D025 @ (717} 787-5286

BSEB-F02 (79




-

) . .
“ SCHEDULE 1 PAGE 2 OF L/
CONTRIBUTIONS AND RECEIPTS '
Detailed Summary: Page

— _
Name of Filing Committee or 1CZ::nd"dgat,«f; . . Bepprﬁhg Period
3:-%" From -ﬁlgwm

‘Contribufiotis Received from Political Committees (Part A)

Al Othar Contributions {Part B)

TQTAL for fhe Reporting Period

All Other Contributions. (Part D)

TOTAL. for the Reporting Period

ERES
T R T A

et 5 SpeEs

TOTAL for the Reporting Period

TOTAL MONETARY CONTRIEUTIONS AND RECEIPTS DURING
THIS REPORTING PERIOD (4dg and enter amount totals from '~

Boxes. 1, 2, 3 and 4; also enter this amount on Pags. 1y Repopte = e
Coven Page, Item B.] -
k e p——— ’
S e o i
E N Lod .

Shgus g2
SRRt Lo

BBEB-502 {7-89)

i
d
il




pAGE S  of_7

SCHEDULE Hi
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

e of Fi!lng Commlttea or Candydate
R

4“_-——
Reportmg Perlod
Yacarese r-m—,mmlq

-§To W

Pald’ L' k{be I—(,LULJS(C v

Maiting Address

54

State

Zig Code (Plus &),

aWhomP«/ﬂE\ OO Q

En\lnl

-
I5‘ ) SR

(7]

moue A0

Mailing Addrass z

Gescriptian of Expenditurs

CHY.

T AN e }U‘-*/\

Stﬁie‘
LN~

Zip Coda (Plus 4)

| 933~

TaWhomg‘F\ iC"":; C)"D(L C[u'/:’

e S R Ao
a

Maliling Address
f =

Lo

Description of Expendituré

Ciey : State Zip Code (Flus 4} »‘\.-..\,L
. P~ I vnAst
})bahpl—/‘"\ ~ - L“’“°K( erfi Fine (o
To Whom Fal . MO DAY RAR=Rl Amount
‘ -(,"L}‘»rllf'ﬁ ¢ b 6—”‘&’-& e L E/H/\ 3 S —

Malling Adcf'rass 31)

Dascription of Expendituré

F“’ @_/L 2\ ar

Stpe
'

Zip Code (P1us 4f

—

To Whom Pxid
ey B

e

-~

SerVun

G T e  AmoLint

Mailing Addresn

. P
e 11 13 31

Description of Expenditure

nA B -
City, State Zip Code (Plus 4}
C v (“”-SJ\ g ()r—— [ gl-' -
To Whom Pald .
: ALy e Pie - | >t
Malling Addréss Description of Expunduture -
™ foote (0
) City State | Zip Code {Flus 4} .
§ To Wham Ppld - e PR FGEaie ) Amolint
b\j‘\_m" Q(Nk‘)/-\(- U 12417 S/Otg%
u

Mzlling Address

%o 1)

Descriptian of Excnahdituré

.-fw\r‘k

l

Zip Code {Plus 4)

—

Te Whom Fai
mlc /\/\-A/(

A SR

3\/(”-« @Jc{ fqy(wﬂ’

2R Amount

afwt/ws Qo

Majllng Addrnss

Fuv T

Description of Expenditura.

Enter Grand Total of Expenditures on Page 1, Report Cover Page,

DEER-B02 {7-98)

City State Zip Code {Plus 4}

jtem D.

PAGE JQTAL_
].$ &% 4




SCHEDULE 111

PAGE __* _ OF 7

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

Name of Filing Comimittee or Candtdate
] " Ha A bEy N

Report!ng Penod

“fTo WhumP?“ C/ &/\\’\ lL’

Msillfng,Address-

1

City Sfate
8

C)wcw kot e 10 -

Zip Code {Plus 4}

Tuwm\m YN \5\)‘" Dacug

Malling Address

(. '50

Description of Expendituré

Gity.

[

‘gﬁ*§¢é_§/w i

I3 ;o(-—

Zip Cods. (Flus 4]

To Whomm i . S J

RJ‘(_ l\l(,"'_ﬁ o |

Maiting Address
L o« {

>
Description of Expenditurg

City ] AVE)V\ A’V L& S Stp; "

Zip Code {Pius 4

To Whomt Paid . -
- MUV

AC '/\w (
Maliing Address

| E_M{ o Lm—(,nr‘l r"’\/&’l"‘“‘ﬁ

wq v

Dascription of Expenditure

Tin Code (PIus 4]
1§92 —

Tity Stata

'Coc.,(-{»_&u’t“&_ f’“

el bl (lonnr

I&tm&fwsw/- f2— C{W

Mailing Address

Descriptlon of Expenditure

-
1ty ]
|7 Gt i Aoy, -

Ciy, . N State | Zip Code (Plua 4 . .
Cou(tf\, / ///l,»m (Lvu ﬁ:p - O"VL C L,
To Whom Egl . R T I ‘
" M hed (#L’{} g ST rglen e (32
Malling Address /7 Description of Expanditure
s _Fve
State | Zip Code {Plus 4%

TeWhngq ]
' gr\lﬂaw'&ﬂ""> ol Cole IM/""“"}/

\(\(l“\"*"y FUF PL’LJ R s

/’!
Mailing Address
[rlec  lhavm—y
City ~ Stpte | Zip Code (Plus 4}
' pice  Ubae dad ] {p& -
. ——
ATq Whiom Pa{? - . l P
OCone CQV\CcsSI-vL : [
Mailing Address. Description of Exponditura,
| (e A LA—-Q( LY\ .
City State | Zig Code {Plus 4)
l L—«‘)VLG,—F pz/"\ ({— pn,- - CAU(\ C?UC&M
‘ PAGE TOTAL ]2
Enter Grand Total of Expenditures on Page 1, Report Cover Page, [tem D. 4 17’7 —

DSER-502 {785}

[ SR s SRR SRR R SR R




COMMONWEALTH OF PE&NSVLVAN!A
CAmPAIGN FINANCE STATEMENT

File this in lieu of a full report only ifaggregate receipts, expenditures, or
liabilities incurred each did not exceed $250.00 during the reporting period.

1] - -
FILER IDENTIFICATION . REPORT FILED . 1. p 3.
CANDIDATE OMM OBRYIST
) on o oF [ o [T oo

NAME DF FILING COMMITTEE, CANDIDATE OR LOBBYIST
Michaet J. Cabry, §il

" STREET ADDRESS

119 freedom valley circle

ory STRTE 7P CUDE
coatesville . : pa 19320 S
TYPE OF REP?RT Twame OF OFFICE SOUGHT BY CANDIDATE " |oisTRICT NO.  [PARTY ATE O
{cHECK ONE] . o e B MO, | DAY YEAR
— — Magisterial district Judge 15-3-06 |R/D e % 2017
BTH TUESDAY - [T
PRE-PRIMARY ( FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
MO, DAY | YEAR MO, OAY | YEAR
28D’ FRIDAY - DATES OF .
. PRE-PRIMARY g;?'m 05 108 {2017{™ {06 (05 2017
30 pay 3.
POST-PRIMARY /
CASH BALANCE AT END 0.00

o oesony |- OF REPORTING PERIODI . ' $
PRE-ELECTION . :

) TOTAL AMOUNT OF FILER'S

- OUTSTANDING DEBTS OR LIABILITIES

20D FRIDAY ) 0.00
PRE-ELECTION AT THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD:  § .
30 pay 2 '

DAY . -
POST-ELECTION ;::::;a_gm YES D NO ‘/

i 7.
ANNUAL TERMINATION
REPORT REPORY? - | YES D NO

’ AFFIDAVIT SECTION
PART | -
If staterment is fited on behalf of a Political Committee or Candidates's Committee, the Treasurer must sign here.

*_ If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate, the Candidate must sign here.

If statement is filed on behalf of a Contributing Lobbyist, the Lobbyist must sign here.

| SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT THE AGGREGATE RECEIPTS OR DISBURSEMENTS OR LIABILITIES INCURRED DURING THE REPORTING PERIOEfINDICATED ABOVE DID NOT
EXCEED TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($250,00) AND THIS REPORT IS, TO THE BEST OF MY KNQft EDGE AND BELH TRUW COMPLETE.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME S M

——

. a DAY OF j Un 2017 SIGNATURE, OF PERSON SUBMITTIé REPORT
g T ALTHOF PENNSY ﬁ‘fz""/?s J- Z#I‘A'}‘

SIGNATURE SEAL PRINTED NAME v
. ' Richard K. (, ¢
My CoummSSION EXPIRES chard . Guest Notary Puc_f (¢ SsYq737
mo. 1RAEommisiton Expires Dec 28, 201875~ POP% ~ DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER
EHBEK, FEN S0CIAL OF HOTARIES
PARTH- _ )
If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate’ rized Committee, Candidate must sign here.

- 1 SWEAR (OR AFFIRM} THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS POLITICAL COMMITTEE HAS NOT VIOLATED ANY PROVISIONS OF THE ACT OF
UNE 37 AMENDED.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS

RE OF GANDIDATE
DAY OF : 20 R
. PRINTED NAME \
SIGNATURE ’

AREA CODE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER

1

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

MO. DAY YR.

. Department of State & Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation
DSEB-503 (12-99) ‘ 3(?3 North Office Building e Harrisburg, PA 17120-0029 e {717) 787-5280



CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT EOVER FAGE

{NOTE: This report must be clear and legible. it may be typed or printed in blue or black ink.)

Filer Identification >

Number:

Name of Fillng Committee, Candidate or Lobbyist:
Citizeris for Cabry

Straet Address:

1950 Bergdoll Ave
City: . State! Zip Code:
‘Boothwyn PA 19016 -

TYPE OF
REPORT

E[ace X to
the right of

‘report type)

County

Name of Office Sought bv Candldate DA 0 O Distrzic‘t off:ea Party
Number Code Code ] Code
. . P _ = 15
Magisterial district Judge oth R/ID
g g . 05.116 201 7 15306 {SEE INSTRUCTIONS FOR CODES)

Summary of Receipts ’

and Expenditures from: To |06 | 05 (2017

IA. Amount Brought Forward From Last Report $ 5,612.65 "
IB. Total Monetary Contributions and Receipts {From Schedule {$ 1,900.00 l L,:
IC. Total Fund; Available {Sum of Lines A and B) $ 7512.65 %: *
lD. Total Expenditures (From Scheduls W) § 2,699.04 l-\—,)

E. Ending Cash Balance {Subtract Line D from Line C} $ 4,813.61 &!ﬂ

E. Value of In-Kind Contributions Received (From Schedule i}

G. Unpaid Debts and Obtigations {From Schedule v}

AF!DVIT SECTION

| swear {or affirm} that this réport, including the attached schedules, on paper of computer diskette, ere to the best of my know!adge and belief true,

cymw/

Signature of Per n JSubmitting Repgrt

Co,e Wigdrt <
lo K- O F

Area Code Daytime Telephone Number
=

correct snd compiete.

Sworn to and subscribed heforeyme this ’
q doy of teLn
L {”ﬁ-/ {
. 1914,

zu'/‘7

e Act of June 3, 1837

not violated provisyb

E | swear {or affirm} that to the best of my knowladge and belief this poiitical committee h
{P.L. 1333, No. 320) as amended.

Swarn to and subsoribed before me this

"? day of \‘ b\,V\.
L

d i data

,’n‘ . I\ Slgnser
[//0 Printed g%b{__q?‘;?

_ Signasture | L£oOM

My commission expires’ s " NOTARIAL SEAL
T'oay Richard KrGuest, Notary Rliblic Area Code Deytime Telephone Number
e

My Commission, Explres Dec, 28, 2018

ME X . .
Department a'# R N VA, PRSP SO E Bk lWAEB ns, Elections and Legislation
210 North Office Building @ Harrisburg, PA 17120-0028 @ (717] 787-5280

DSEB-502 {7-89)



SrisuLe I

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

Citizens for Cabry

Name of Filing Committee or Candidate

E_eporting Period
From 05/032017 " 1o 06/05/2017

"8 To Who Pasd

Nynal s

Lenf.

l Mailing Address

Neie ﬁwﬂ'\n&ﬂ— D

City

To Whom Paid

raie FRrn

(;Qx\ [t A ~

c‘mt—f T

Zip Code {Plus 4)

- Lonn b~

lMamng Address

2 2o

Descrlptron of Expenditure

City

To Whom Paid

"\w;«- dalt

M e hae

Cahry

Zip Code (Flus 4}
1930 —

Day C(-M«vw—o‘ v €y

I Maiiing Address

L4 Ereedon Unluy Cr

Description of Experiditure

Tty

Coﬁ o

(\e

State Zip Code {Plus 4)

To Whum;:}r : 0'”"”( é5

-Z»s!/

fel cctru - Nl"*bol‘&t ~—t VW&W

lmillngydress (,’M ﬂ,é

Tity

L(QA Al

To Whom Pai
m}"'r{ Al o/

% Zip Cods (Pius 41 :
7;,,_ Lune Ao

o’

lMailing Address

City

To Whgm Paid
O\ W\

FrnZen

p\*bb/.)

-4l

Sta Zip Code {Plus 4}
Vol (220% - ,@mﬂfwt o Tt

Mailing Address
r T 3o

Deascription of Expenditure

City

Te Whom Pnld

"\Ov\“ dn-‘*t— . tsm, Zip Code (inus ) Luv\ck (_ow r\—g&""‘\d,

Mic hre ( Cﬂ L/VJ

Ma:!mg Address Fl/

(o

Clty

C'oa e “‘E’

To Whom Pald

MJ\... (%

State Code {Plus 4}
P\ (43,

{ccc

£ euet

mount

/9 0

Mallmg Adei v;/.., L 5"

Description of Expenditury

City

i ‘,-Wl.t\r Ctv.ﬂ'&\

Tl B | Db b e 13

Enter Grand Total of Expenditures on Page 1, Report Cover Page, Item D.

DSEB-502 (7-99)

SN



SUHELULE HI

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

Name of Filing Committee or Candidate R Reporting Period , )

Citizens for Cabry From 05/0%2017 7o 06/05/2017
-# To Whom Pajd R BV e o

I bU‘P‘/ Al0s W\'\”L S1e7 1123 2

Mailing Address Description of Expenditure
City : ate Zip Coda (Pius 4)
W?u %J e

- {)o na "‘J

T filehael Aok et lnls 270

Mailing Address

1T Frecd~ Uwly Ca .

' Oaa.("(sd‘ ”'e—— ‘ - 1932 - ﬂnnbarq—( b;-' Clefrnr ﬂ.ﬁ't/

To Whom Paid T DR D xpz.g Amount
v o = e 2 amiizel ’
e Novw Ld s ' | /1] e 12

Mailing Address

e 23 |
m04 (_wv\ Stpea’ Zip Code (Tus 41 bm . . Moce ,'"“'?

Description of Expenditure

City

City

To Whom Pgid

ﬁﬁ] 3. mu\bkﬁ,s__

ailing Address Description of Expenditure

LA -2
City State 7ip Code (Plus 4]
Dy wnime o oo | e peabiq wi CheF STy
FT5 Whom Baid et MNI [ | A i i f S mount/%/ >r
Mailing Address . —— .

Description of Expenditure

ul ‘
City A\/M dﬂld_ - 577 - zie Cu.de (ilus 4) Ey)‘- SVPP'{’ for o~ it é'_“ﬂ-t./‘

To Whom Paj g HEf Amount
__ ;ﬂ'f"’”' Cabf 5 2% 162 so5 %
/14 Free m_ Mil<s (o ’ ’

City tate
(‘.)4 4‘;‘4 I N Sﬂ
Té Whom Pajd S ‘u,(_é 6_\“}

Zip Code (Plus 4

H‘?, -

Mailing Address Description of Expenditure
LT 4t .
City Stat Zip Code (Plus 4}
‘S\CH\‘UU\ | {~€ A} — o-w_g fu~r 'rl-\
AR
To Whom, Paid ) ] CE, o &
L AN 8] l’ ( I'\o ¢ - =
Mailing Addrass . Description of Expenditure
Jemiywa Ju + (1,"5
City State Zip Code (Plus 4) '
OUH”M'"UV\ - ~ ¢ hoclole b refre!s

PAGE TOTAL r‘ 0

$ \{"l/

Enter Grand Total of Expenditures on Page 1, Report Cover Page, item D.

DSEB-502 (7-88)



WOUMEAJILES L

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

Name of Filing Committee ‘ar_Eandidate
Citizens for Cabry

Reporting Period
05/08/2017

To 0B/0S/2017 |

From

-§70 Whom Paid

TMP\:. Pav eim -

Meiling Address
$ ST

At et
Wesl C hestan

To Whom Pm .hm 'L P‘a,

Zip Code (Plus 4}

el -

Meiling Ad?ss .
PO By Y4

et Cheiben

To Whom Paid T
[ Tna

| /1]67? -

Zip Code {Plus 4}

W ke _
LCL)A!\M ﬂi

Description of Expenditure

Zip Code (Plus 4}

1%70] tobe |

’;

Cr

Description of Expenditure

ity

Msmng Address
] State
To Whom Paj
- fﬂdic hee(
' CU‘ !"{.)-n '”—C._

State r
'~

TR

Zip Code {Plus 4)

153

o3 €
Dyus
| Cadry
Matiing 'A;ldr‘eiss F}_“ éd‘\ U”[{N
r? wt:orn an C

bom J

Nerwbvee Dmfna Do

lhim Ak

City

) /t\ Ml s 57;

To Whom Paid

Zip Code (Plus & -

(55 -

mount

IMaiHng Address

Tty

To Wham Paid

State l
N U X T S

Zip Code {Pius 4

Maiting Address

City

State Zip Code {(Plus 4}
e ot O I Jﬁm
Ma}ling Address Description of Expenditure
State Zip Code Flus 4)

|City

ST

Enter Grand Total of Expenditures on Page 1, Report Cover Page, Item D.

DSEB-502 (7-89)

PAG
$

E%E?gz g



o ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

$50.01 TQ $250.00

Use this Part to itemize all other contributions with an aggregate value from
$50.01 to $250.00 in the reporting period.
(Exclude contributions from political committees reported in Part A)

Name of Filing Committee or Candidate

Citizens for Cabry

Reporting Period

 From 05/0§2017 1, 06/05/2017

. . . o—— — AMOUNT
WWL e hesm Joo

IMailing Address

Ti lj. S‘ 'DM\\“L&'b:\mg"; Tode Elus 4
‘Y_ Whl’ Cl"-ﬁw A lf;??’—

$

Futl N.ame c:.f,).ga ﬂi’b\utor MN&."J\'{A\@’ {/‘ . f - 7 '7 s 2 oo
o ALY Y ER $
$

Mailing Address
12 Capayehe G/
tate —Zip Code [Pius 4

City
I ) NU YN W | 1§38y -
Full Name of Contributer

Arlevn  JhASpn

l Maiting Address

ity

Stzfe 7ip Code (Plus 4]

Ooﬁ{'(suult 122 -

Full Name of Contributor

alling Address

City State Zip Code (Plus 4)

T I
Full Name of Contributor )

IMaiHng Address

City State Zip Code (Fius 4)

$

$

$

$

3

$

$

$

. 1s
SR YRS $
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

O ’
Full Name of Cantributar ENAQ

Mailing Address T DAY IV ER RG]

City l State Zip Coda (Flus 4} MDY
LT

Full Naeme of Contributor

Maifing Address

Tity 7ip Code (Pius 4}

‘B Futt Name of Contributor

Maiting Address

City State | Zip Code {Fius 4] M
l-— SO - ]ﬁ

SR $

PAGE TOTAL
s Hod

Enter Grand Total of Part B on Schedule |, Detailed Summary Page, Section 2.

DSER-502 (7-89)



OVER $250.00

Use this Part to itemize
over $
(Exclude contributions from p

all other contributions with an aggre
250.00 in the reporting period.
olitical committees repo

ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

gate value of

rted in Part C.)

Name of Filing Committee or Candidate

Citizens for Cabry

of Contributo

Fuld Na@j\ P

S

Reporting Period

Feom 05/0W2017 1o 06/05/2017

Flvana
Mailing Address

City Zip Code (Plus &

0. oy LTl
Malvrn [

| 15351
mpoy§§“ilﬂnno\f Cbm‘cn( '

Occupati

Czo

Empioyer Mailing AddressiPrincipal Plece of Business

2% W»S_ e e fyhv\
Byli Nvfme of C?Wi‘tzjtw ’\{u L/}r wa

™" v hor HIVD et 508

cm; VD)\,- ckgﬁ {—(f .\‘;;r‘- Zip Code (Fius 4)

__U “o2i2S -
R e 16 ompbyed

Occupation

_Se

lt Cnokyed

Employer Mailing Address/Principal Place of Business

Full Name of Contributor

Maililng Address
;ty State Zip Code {Flus 4}
Employer Name
Emplayer M;ilin'g RddressiPrincipal Place of Business
Full Name of Contributor ——
Mailing Address
City State Zip c:»m 4)

| Ermployer Name

Employar Mailing Address/brincipal Place of Business

Fuit Name aof Contributor

| Mailing Addrass

State

Zip Code (Plus 4)

= SAMEL

| City
. Employer Nama

Octupation

‘Yér Mailing Address/Principal Place of Business

2

ad Total of Part D on Schedule |, Detailed Summary’Page, Section 3.

PAGE TOTAL

$ [S’Z)O




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CamPAIGN FINANCE STATEMENT

File this in lieu of a full report only if aggregate receipts, expenditures, or
liabilities incurred each did not exceed $250.00 during t

he reporting period.
RT FILED T
:t::; E::gnummon ’ ::’:EH;-'F o P CANDIDATE COMMITTEE Dlﬁn\'m‘
NAME OF FILING CDWITTEE, CANDIDATE OR LOBBYIST
Michaet J. Cabry, lli .
STREET ADDRESS
119 freedom valiey Cr
city . STATE ZIP CODE
coatesville - PA 19320 -
TYFE OF REPORT NAME OF OFFICE SOUGHT BY CANDIDATE DISTRICT NO. |PARTY DATE O o
(cHECK ONE) e . - wo. DAY YEAR
—1 Magisterial District Judge 15306 |R/D po 16 |zir
6TH TUESDAY - - ; -
FRE-PRIMARY . FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
- = MO, DAY | YEAR MO DAY YEAR
28D FRIDAY DATES OF
. y REPORTING 0 |
PRE-PRIMARY J rerag 01 101 ;201 7 05 (01 |2017 g
30 pay 3. ;
POST-PRIMARY
CASH BALANCE AT END 0.00
v TURSDAY 4, OF REPORTING PERIOD: $
PRE-ELECTION s = e
] TOTAL AMOUNT OF FILER'S . -4 Cl‘:;
2. . OUTSTANDING DEBTS OR LIABILITIES x "L
2 AT THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD:  $ 0.00 =
, T Pm
30 Ay - ; =1 e o
POST-ELECTION l :2:0"::';"7 YvES I NO J - T_;:TJ I
' ANNUAL - : TERMINATION = =< E
REPORT l REPORT? Yes D No e 1:]15

AFFIDAVIT SECTION
PART I -

f statement is filed on behalfof a

itical Committee or
if statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate,

didates's Committee, the Treasurer must sign here.
the Candidate must sign here.
If statement is filed on behalf of a Contributing Lobbyist, the Lobbyist must sign here.
§ SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT THE AGOREGATE RECEIPTS OR DISBURSEMENTS OR LIABILITIES INCURRED
" EXCEED TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00) AND THIS REPORT IS, TO THE BEST OF MY
SW_ORN TO AND SUBSCI

RIBED BEFOR!~M7€ )
- OS5 oavor @4 g ‘Abii
“ ‘ - ; n N

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES,

SIGNATURE OF PERSON SUBMITTING REPORT

Phe Ane 3. (/)"l-fé oy

PRINTED NAME

otary Public
nsh p ester Coun!
MO,

/19 g2~ 7739
‘ . . D. 28, 2018 coos
PART Ii -

DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER
Y U

If statement is filed on behalf of a Candidate’s Authorized Committee, Candidate must sign here.

1 SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF THIS POLITICAL COMMITTEE HAS NOT VIOLATED ANY PROVISIONS OF THE ACT OF
June 3, 1937 (P.L. 1333, No. 320) As AMENDED.
SWORNK TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF

SIGNATURE OF CANDIDATE
20
PRINTED NAME
SIGNATURE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AREA CODE BAVTIME TELEPHGNE NUMBER
MO, DAY YR. . .

Department of State ® Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legislation



o CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORT e e

(NOTE: This report must be clear and legible. it may be typed or printed in blue or black ink.)
Filer ldentification

Number: ’

Name of Filing Commities, Candidate or Lobbyist

Citizens for Cabry
Street Address:

1950 Bergdoll Ave

City:

5

Boothwyn

TYPE -OF
REPORT

ptace X to
the right of
report type}

R e R O e =

Name of Offics Sought by Cendidate: . l-.l D ! O District Office Party Ccunty
' B SRR Numbar Code Code Code
Magisterial District Judge: ' is-3. [OTH _|R/D 15

5 |16 12017 ob (SEE INSTRUCTIONS FOR CODES)

Summary of Receipts >
and Expenditures from:

A. Amount Brought Forward From Last Report

B. Total Monetary Contributions and Receipts (From Schedule } | $ 14,400.00

C. Total Funds Available {Sum of Lines A and B) $ 14,400.00

D. Total Expenditures (From Schedule i) $ 8,787.35

E. Ending Cash Balance {Subtract Line D from Line C) $ 561265
T

E Value of In—Kind Contributions Received (From Schedule M 1% 0.00

G. Unpaid Debts and Obligations (From Schedule 1V} s 0.00

AFFIDAVIT SECTION

1! swear {or affirm] that this report, including the attached schedules, on paper or computer diskette, are to the best of my know!adge and belief true,
correct and complate.

Sworn to and subscribed before m

O wr 2 SWSW/;Q S—
A_é_;“ PR J0OF FENNSYLVANI ‘AK.‘(\SQC Xﬁ;}r% .

Printyd Name

QO B et

Araa Code Daytime Teiephnna Number
af the Act of June 3, 1937

| swear {or uffirm) that to the best of my knowledge and belief this politicai committee hlis not violsted any'p 5
{P.L. 1333, No. 320} es smended.
Sworn to and subsecribed before me i) &
6 S day ef 7 20 /
GO EALTH OF PE VANIA m nnture of Canludate
7 7 A NOTARIAL. SEAL !5/) (» /(/, 7 ¢ L
~———Richard-H-Guest;- Notary Public

Signpture i Prmted Nami
Wost Goshen Twp., Chester County ' é C/
My commission expires Commission Expires Dsc. 28, 201 QD \o "1" 4307
- - MO. | R, SYLYANIA AGSOCIATION Q ARIED Ares Code Day’nme Talephone Nurfber

"o

Department of State @ Bureau of Commissions, Elections and Legistation
210 North Office Bullding @ Harrisburg, PA 17120-0028 @& 1{717) 7B7—5280



SCHEDULE | FAGE £ Ur __ vAr
CONTRIBUTIONS AND RECEIPTS
Detailed Summary Page
lN' e e o Reporting Feriod .
Citizens for Cabry From 01/01/2017 1o 05/01/2017 l

W

Contributions Received from Political Committees (Part A) $ 850.00
| All Other Contributions (Part B) $ 2,800.00
| . TOTAL for the Reporting Period =~ (2} | $ 3,650.'00‘

Contributions Received from Political Committees (Part C) $ 2,500.00
All Other Contributions (Part D) $ 8,250;00
TOTAL for the Reporting Period 311 $ 10,750.00

TOTAL for the Reporting Period

S

T

] W R P

TOTAL MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS AND RECEIPTS DURING
THIS REPORTING PERIOD (add and enter amount totals from
Boxes 1, 2, 3 and 4; also enter this amount on Page 1, Report
Cover Page, Item B.) h :

AT

W

$ 14,400.00




Use this Part to itemize only contributions
with an =ggregate value from $50.01 to

Citizens for Cabry

Full Nate of Contributing Co!

C L\

Name of Filing Committea or Candidate

PARE A

$50.01 TO $250.00

Reporting Period

From 01/01/2017

" CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED FROM POLITICAL COMMITTEES

received from political committees
$250.00 in the reporting period.

1o 05/01/2017

Mailing Address

3 40 Do hnaphs Lind

City Zip Code Plus 4]
: 7
Phile 0| [915-
Fu{:/iame of Contributin cﬁ; ittee p
-S‘b—goh/} il\ Uy '3 f‘
Meijihg_Address .
I - 52(;;01 ML Linc Wy
City - State ZTp Code {Plus 4
: Ay —
Laha m o 200 .
Full Name pf Confributing Committee ?3
i}f(/h};)-nﬂ 04; ™ L—dc:w’/ é v
Mailing Address
City ] fpte Zip Code (Fius 4]
" Phila D195y -
Full Name, ot Contributing Committee :
Bfienbaob 11 Neanessey
Mailing Address 4
178 tryes Ld
Ccity ] %tﬂta Zip Code (Plus 4)
» M~ tewn h 1996 -
Full Néme of Contributing Committee
|Mai1'mq Address
Tity State Zip code Flus 4)
R —
Full Neme of Contributing Commitiee
Mailing Address
Thy State Zip Code Plus 4
T
Fuil Name of Contributing Committee ENEARISS
Mailing Address T AR
Tity State Zip Code (Flus 4
pori
Full Name of Contributing Committee
Mailing Address
Fity State Zip Code (Plus 4)
TS ——— -

Enter Grand Total of Part A on Schedule |, Detailed Summary Page,

Section 2. |

PAGE TOTAL

s sV




Name of Filing Committee or Candidate

“ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

$50.01 TO $250.00

Use this Part to itemize ail other contributions with an aggregate value from
$50.01 to $250.00 in the reporting period.

{Exclude contributions from political committees reported in Part Al

A
Reporting Period

Citizens for Cabry From OVO12017 7o 05/01/2017
R R S
- DATE AMOUNT
Full Nipe of ontribx{ r ﬁ"
_ Mdf 0rfis  h oo —
ailing ress
l o Huyes U
City 3 7 ) State Zip Code (Plus 4
Chosls S€e1n6s 0| 1992 -

FuII‘N e of Contribuior
NN

Mailing Address

2 K

VIEE S

B ey
Rd

2 57

City

Full Name of Contributor

Leuan

0 oateson e

Zip Code (Pius 4)

(1329

B

/75

|Mamng Address

Po

oy

0]

‘FTrty

(57

tate
r

Zip Code (Pius 41

17527 -

Fuﬂ%ﬁo‘ K‘\rrﬁw« Law Bren L

Address

88T S Mk [pele. ST

lpo —

city -

Full Name of Contributor

L) Cheot

£

<ip Code Flus 4

/938) ~

Bylgn

s2

Mailing Address

| W D

V81 Oputrieh Dr

FCity Siate Zip Code [Plus 4]
Y32 U 17527 -
Full Name of Contributor — S
oA Haves —
N Y

Tity i : ) Sipte Zip Code (Flus 4] pEry

. Chesre nl 7350 -
Fuit e of Contribpjor BT LR AN A D E AR

e Erecht [ 75—
Mailing Addr

U QW%WV\ At

[ State

P

Zip Code (Plus 4]

| By~ -

Full Name of Contributar

5 J | QJWICCA buf(;r-
Meilﬁl‘:}\ﬁ;:{s A \ G \ce“a'-

PO

/| 79

GO e

id

@w | Aafjs | B BB

| e B e

te

L €1%

fus 4]

—

L Zip Code

=R

Enter Grand Total of Part B on Scheduie |, Detailed Summarv Paae. Seaction 2.

ey

S0 s —




ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

$50.01 TO $250.00

Use this Part to itemize all other contributions with an aggregate value from

$£50.01 to $250.00 in the repo

rting period.

{Exclude contributions from political committees reported in Part A)

Name of F

iling Committee or Candidate

Citizens for Cabry

Reporting Period
01/01/2017

05/01/2017.

From To

Full Na { Contributor

{1 c ﬁfduf\

WViaiing Address
g %ﬂ[ 2L LN

D()LJVI 1 n o
e Ofl‘;:lo'lt&butm V{ i $

7ip Code (Plas 4f

(7837

Miailing Ad ress @MI\M Ciu l) QA

City

(‘m feavi | L€ Vs

7ip Code Pius 41

iSlo -

Fuil Name of Contributor

s (o YW

Malllng Address

tete

i C‘ov k>¢t fL(’_

Fip Code (Plus 4)

(73200 -

Fuil Name of Contribytor
A Cty‘b“'\

Mallm Addres:
dBay 177
Tity , q’}';g 7 pate “Zip Code |PIus 4]
{l\ﬁrsw itisto -

Full Nnri

B of Contrlbutur

[Ma!ling Addrzss

28

Full N]L\ow utor m’er\/\ A/

Zip Code (Plus 4)

93y

[ﬁanmg?ﬂﬁdress

[ h Mres whY

P

City ¢
D)L.}Vl 1A affau AL

ZTp Code (Pius 4]

1635

Full Nar‘a of Comr(butur
C. his (\}MM !

) ‘"’\7@5“ Susves L4

Enter Grand Total of Part B on Schedule |, Detailed Summarv Paqga. Section 2.

" UbedChect ANE S

:‘lm. nnmbmor Hdlhdnrv SL —
sy dmm o

"o Chedv P | irzer -

s ———
| PAGE TOTAL

s A4Fs



ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

$50.01 TO $250.00

Use this Part to itemize all other contributions with an aggregate value from
$50.01 to $250.00 in the reporting period.

([Exclude contributions from political committees reported in Part A.}

Name of riling Committee or Candidate

Citizens for Cabry

Reporting Perlod

From 01/01/2017

To 05/01/2017

AMOUNT X
[T e eox EZ
. Biling Address

SO\ Mt 3

City

W C-Lw\a

Full Na% Cnmnbtie/\m Ga‘

State

Ch

Zip Code {Plus &)

1937

I’/S/f’

$
$
Maulm ddress W En A AN S s EAR
Mingtel $
|City ’2/ State Zip Code (Plus 4] MO VEART
L) 1A BTV {15335 3657 $
R
Full e of Contrfbutor, MR S DAY VEARYE
| 1gjw( Skhiases S /FY
ai ng ress D
S0y Veer ¥
City Siate Zip Code (Flus 4]
W14 G Faw ﬁr (7334 - $
Fult e of Contriputor ] )
WIAVE TEr Vilaygtien $ sZT—
Mallmg Address B
2ox Choeted {nde £d $
ﬁ qé/ spa Zip Code (Plus 4) = AN TSy BT
| O wvd 2 193¢ $
Full Name of Contribut :
Mallmg Addre;;/7 /‘ é $
Yo Fleeftws & S
&y BL‘ Gigte Zip Code [Pius 4]
{ lgqffz alll @_\i (980 $
Full Name of Contributor
o $
Mailing Address
3 ' $
Tty Biste Zip Code (Pius &)
- $
S —————— e
Full Name of Contributor B4 ¢
Mailing Address
$
City StateL Zip Code {Plus 41
- - 3 Pt tTm
Fui] Mame of Contributor
| s
Mailing Address
$
Tity Siate Zip Code (Plus 4]
- $J-||--—|-w
IPAGE TOTAL
Enter Grand Total of Part B on Schedule |, Detailed Summarv Paae. Section 2. s




rAnt

. CoNTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED FROM PoLiticAL COMMITTEES
OVER $250.00

Use this Part to itemize only contributions received from politieal committees
with an aggregate value over $250.00 in the reporting period.

Name of Filing Committee or Candidate Reporting Period

Citizens for Cabry From 01042017 7o 05042007

AMOUNT

S?Pv |

ull,, m:Ttr byting Cammittee kw,, 7
[T T Unlos o OPuunhng EopisZelfic|
[ IR 25 U’i/‘(’?’lﬂi‘f\ Df-, Suites /00 -

Tity _ Gtate Zip Code (Plus 4]
Lwehing s Pa |t 903y -32

Futi Name of Cont Committee

. “Sig;ﬁ’"’\ﬁﬁnf'{ﬂ Cocnl W0 éomm,m ﬂi fd
| [UY20 Buiased Ad Sl -

Fip Code (FIUs 4]

" P s 195y -
Full N.an_-ue dfgéﬁ%lrt 3mmmyj\. é L/J / I%y\ i

Mailing Address

Gpp  Soveth ¥k W W

s —

)
§3‘§

City . Stste Zip Code (Plas 4) 5
L’\.M“b)i o D pvef ~ $
Full e of Cpntributing]Committe Ve —
Y Jm BelsUNr Loen] 690 T P A s | ppo
Matltng Address ‘ z
2791 Sovth hamofn td $ l
City - ) State Zip Code IPlus 4} |
h [4 iy \iaisy - $
—
Full Neme of Contributing Committee $
Mailing Address
City , | st 715 Code Pius &
- 3
| Full Name of Contributing Committee ] $
Mailing Address T T
$
City State Zip Code (Flus 4 B o = "
S ]
full Name of Contributing Committee g B $
ailing Address :
$
City ] Gtate Zip Coda (Plus 4 5
\ - $
— S -
Full Name of Contributing Commitiee _T
1 $
E Mailing Address :
: k3
City . State Zip Code Plus &) i s
. L S —— -
PAGE TOTAL
Enter Grand Total of Part C on Schedule 1, Detailed Summary Page, Section 3. $ 2 S-D’D




ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

OVER $250.00

Use this Part to itemize all other contributions with an aggregate valua of
over $250.00 in the reporting period.

{(Exclude contributions from political committees reported in Part CJ)

Name of Filing Committee or Candidate

Citizens for Cabry

D

Reporting Period

From 010172017

1o 05/01/2017 l

o T kel Comale

AMOUNT

Mamng Address @M H—t ” ﬁd |

¢ 2ooo —

1 s

Zip Code {Plus 4)

1717% -

Tity (S_fDN m

Employer Name

L olaeA  STOTE Gnshwble

Qccupation

Stwle Cnstvhie

Employer Mailing Address/Principal Place of Business

A
Full Nam Contributar,

: S S-€ i} (afuv\

Mailie, Address
o oy 17

Zip Code (Plus 4]

[18)o -

S)Qte
o

- {,{ PlBpn

Employer Nm'mF {h \0 ’o},{d

ES

Employer Matling Address/Principel Place of Business

V\f\,{
Full ” me of Cpntributor

(o \‘l \/\I}e'&ﬂ

Maxnng Address
ST Ereldshas

Fip Code (Plus 41

°"@lw« SPMn b P r10ar -

Employer Name
[F— L p b=

Cqy

Empinyar Mallmg Address/Principal Place of Business

AFuH p N\irzszutor pﬂ&rm]’

Mailing Address

| b oq . Cretewd KLnytl L4ng

City | State Zip Code (Pius 4} : E
Dawmntr'hvwf\, Palls1sc 3857
Empigyer N

v Phelp>

M,

Employer Maiiing Address/Principal Flace of Business

2wt MWWl S Phils

H Namg.pf 1 .
Fu Contr!buté c CI‘UV

Maiiing Address W (LI), w k'\f

i

Zip Code Flus 4

532, -

cnyﬁ'ﬁt@m [l /8

Empioyer Nam [ Qcoupation

f f lheo @MH‘V‘— A k- Cove Pm
Employer Mailing Address/Principal Place of Business

Cincoln . tesnlle Po-t9320

AR A
Entar Grand Total of Part D an Qrhadila | Natailad Qitmmary Pana Qanstian 2 IPAGE‘é)TAL




ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS

OVER $250.00

Use this Part to itemize all other contributions with an aggregate value of
over $250.00 In the reporting period.

{Exclude contributions from political committees reporte

d in Part C.)

Name of Filing Committee or Candidate

Citizens for Cabry

From

Reporting Period

01/01/2017 1o 05/0172017

o I

Fulf{ Name of Contributor

Lotitence (soldbalt- f ¢

Mailing Address

25y W Mo SF

City ?te Zip Code {Plus 4}

] 193 -

| Jerk ¢ Fen

DATE AMOUNT

Employer Name Occupation .
C’rol&bﬁjﬁ, (zld bare Cleta N tney - ad—LaL)

Employer Mailing AddressiPrincipal Flace of Busindss

TR 1 Sardatle_£32

lMaiang Addrass

55T Teahae oAt

City ) Y Zip Code {Plus 4)
U Latesn (e P 1980 -

™" Swilln frr i
Empioyer Mailing Address/Principal Place of Business . B
. 1> vfo £ pc,, mcdbe LTV (e feavs s /»’/1/ {9322
Fuil Name of Contributor ST AR
ikt i) |
ailing ress MOE S
A Crom e 19 N
1ty Sime Zip Code {Plus 4} SO
Cstonn pa_}, 5,2., 1539~ 2ha”

Empiuy\zr Name

Cawy obbre,. ot 3. Mihed . LYB1

Ocecupation

A Tesryy— 8T — LA

Empioysr Mailing Address/Principal Place of Business

S W) D ldn Akt STE ISV Lyl Pa 19

77

Fulf N% uﬁiﬁmf Q :]—bws

NG

AL —
-Om“ﬁé’.wc [Le f)«b 17 520 -

rEl'\'n:blu)l'er Name{l'c {—'/\U(

Employer _Mamng Address{Principal Place of Business

Full gy

e o ———
e of;Contributor
wehavd . Guesd

Mailing Addre=s

|77 Baker b4

City

\(/CQ {'@4 A ILL Vte Zip Code (Plus 4 :

n- 1193y -
Emgioye

ONKZ;/ﬁ CEA/V'ILU] @A&y[a Clﬂhlv{j

Oeccupation

e e B e e Do rirs

Fntar Crand Tatzl af Part D nan Schardila | Noatailad Ciwrnmmary Paona. an.{-inn 2

———
l PAGE TOTAL

2o



ALL OTHER CONTRIBUTIONS
OVER $250.00

Use this Part to itemize all other contributions with an aggregate value of

over $250.00 in the reporting period.

(Exclude contributions from political committees reported In Part C.)

A

S
Name of Filing Committee or Candidate
Citizens for Cabry »
. IR

Reporting Period

01/01/2017 1o 05/01/2017

From

Full N?ng” . KI-M b\’!b‘{ 5\[ &

AMOUNT

DATE

Mailing Address ﬂ é

Lo

Zip Code (Plus 4}

" Mo din forn A

1989% - $
Emp!uye%n{é S@J '\u Sf’hm Qecupation
Employer Malling AddressiPrincipsl Piece of Business
Full Na of i:ibsut”:’& - )Ce' Y]‘&(T @i ﬂ’j’ MO DAY R E AR I
cnyll}b ﬁ"'d W W—y Zip Code {Plus 4} M :
r Dyumin efrun & 113y - $

Occupation

|Employe&na C‘k\ﬁ%‘n’ R—L,\

S E e mMangem

Employer Meiling Address/ mc:pnl Place of Bu

G g &

Fu!l Nemmlbutm & ’ ﬁﬂ‘

_L__M_‘:if::_;?f

e-z..,L

Mailing Addrassﬁmém ﬁc’

-~

ity _‘7\,\‘&[{ 6% k T&; [ ﬁZ% :;:%(zlus 4)

Employer Name [L

f)‘vaT‘t

Employer Maihng AddressiPrincipsl Place of Business

W Wbu:r Daros Noore

Mailing Address ﬂ

Vi< C/.y‘v\. W\_U-.,"'W\ }\g,/'&-f,.

Zip Code {Plus 4]

7

T Oadeantle 23

SN TN N N N S

Full N of C ntrlbutor
Din WA \Cr np -

Mailing Addréss

Ho 1 &nc’m an

Employer Name Qccupation
"/r}’\m_u, cir tl
Employer Mailing Add Prinei al Place qf Business
nei J M Lau/i k/?‘h/"k L

“

J&
e

ity Zip Code (Pius 4}

19341/ -

< y—/—h

Employar Neme

Cccupsation

P(*P @v’b ad,

vta
44>
Employer Mailing AddressiPrincipal Place of Dusinass

03y fndrew (Do et et |

97 &z

Entar Grand Tatal of Part D an Qahadils | Natailad Quimmary

e
Doma Qeantinn IPAGE %

2% 99




avnouuLe i1

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

R AL
Name of Filing Committee or Candidate
Citizens for Cabry

S
Reporting Period

From 0110172017

lTo wmm Pai;

rerEn

———

To 05/01/2017 l
Description of Expenditure

Dece.
lMaului‘»g’;t:Sdress 3 Cfr"vjet\ 31’

SPmsgrsh o b

"l Cheotnt
To Whom Pai t;:An-a/( aq/?uﬂa @E

Zip Code {Plus 4}

[43%7.-

6',“'»\4' T VAY ey

l

Mallmi ??:‘:mssﬁ'{bé/"' U%/”A’/I éf’-

City

Zip Code (Plus &)

3L -

Mamng Address

O ldend-

Zip Code (Plus 4}

1932 -

Corobr

To Whpor Paid
!\'bc‘bm ol

Majling Address .
60\/ 'Zz‘f 6y

Description of Expenditure
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i%é

COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE D=t

IN RE: nz"c; o
Z<

20

it

Michael J. Cabry, III :ﬁg S
Former Magisterial District Judge : Zw
Magisterial District Court 15-3-06 . 21D 2021 >0
Chester County %
53

TO: MICHAEL J. CABRY, III

You are hereby notified that the Pennsylvania Judicial Conduct Board
has determined that there is probable cause to file formal charges against

you for conduct proscribed by Article V, § 17(b) and § 18(d)(1) of the

Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and the Rules

Governing Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges. The Board’s

counsel will present the case in support of the charges before the
Pennsylvania Court of Judicial Discipline.

You have an absolute right to be represented by a lawyer in all
proceedings before the Court of Judicial Discipline. Your attorney should file
an entry of appearance with the Court of Judicial Discipline within fifteen

(15) days of service of this Board Complaint in accordance with C.J3.D.R.P.
No. 110.

You are hereby notified, pursuant to C.3.D.R.P. No. 302(B), that should
you elect to file an omnibus motion, that motion should be filed no later than

thirty (30) days after the service of this Complaint in accordance with
C.).D.R.P. No. 411.

Cxubit "M

/ o

AL GNY QIAIE03Y



You are further hereby notified that within thirty (30) days after the
service of this Complaint, if no omnibus motion is filed, or within twenty (20)
days after the dismissal of all or part of the omnibus motion, you may file an
Answer admitting or denying the allegations contained in this Complaint in
accordance with C.J.D.R.P. No. 413. Failure to file an Answer shall be

deemed a denial of all factual allegations in the Complaint.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:

Michael J. Cabry, III

Former Magisterial District Judge :

Magisterial District Court 15-3-06 : 21D 2021
Chester County :

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, this 9% day of December, 2021, comes the Judicial Conduct Board
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Board) and files this Board Complaint against
former Magisterial District Judge Michael J. Cabry, 111, Magisterial District Court 15-
3-06, Chester County, Pennsylvania, alleging that former Judge Cabry has violated
the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Rules Governing
Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges, as more specifically delineated
herein.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
Article V, § 18 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania grants
to the Board the authority to determine whether probable cause exists to file
formal charges against a judicial officer in this Court, and thereafter, to prosecute
the case in support of such charges in this Court.
From approximately March 22, 2000, until his resignation on September 21, 2021,
former Judge Cabry served continuously as the duly elected Magisterial District

Judge of Magisterial District Court 15-3-06, Chester County.



Pursuant to Artfcle V, § 18(a)(7) of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, the Board determined that probable cause exists to file formal
charges against former Judge Cabry in this Court.

By criminal complaint filed October 6, 2020, at Commonwealth v. Michael 1.
Cabry, III, M1}-15203-CR-181-2020, the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General
(OAG) filed criminal charges against former Judge Cabry stemming from
Presentment No. 13 of the 45th Statewide Investigating Grand Jury.

The OAG charged former Judge Cabry with the following offenses: (1) theft by
unlawful taking, 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3921(a), a felony of the third degree; (2) perjury,
25 P.S. § 3249(b), a misdemeanor of the first degree; (3) reporting by candidate
and political committee, 25 P.S. § 3246(a), an ungraded misdemeanor; (4)
reporting by candidate and politic;cil committee, 25 P.S. § 3246(b)(2), an
ungraded misdemeanor; (5) reporting by candidate and political committee, 25
P.S. § 3246(b)(4), an ungraded misdemeanor; and (6) fawful election
expenditures, 25 P.S. § 3254.1(a)(3), an ungraded misdemeanor.

Former Judge Cabry waived his right to a preliminary hearing and the
aforementioned charges were bound over for trial in the Court of Common Pleas.
On September 22, 2021, at Commonwealih v. Michael J. Cabry, III, CP-15-
CR-3380-2020, former Judge Cabry pleadéd guilty to the following offenses: (1)
theft by unlawful taking, 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3921(a), a misdemeanor of the second
degreé; (2) reporting by candidate and political committees, 25 P.S. § 3246(a),
an ungraded misdemeanor; (3) report must list each expenditure and person, 25
P.S. 3246(B)(4), an ungraded misdemeanor; and (4) lawful election expenses, 25

P.S. § 3254.1, an ungraded misdemeanor.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

In his written guilty plea colloquy, executed September 22, 2021, former Judge
Cabry admitted the following:
On or about November 13, 2016[,] through January 31, 2018, the
defendant, while a candidate for public office, failed to file
appropriate and accurate campaign reports of expenditures and
receipts; failed to provide full and accurate account of expenditures
and withdrew funds from his campaign account for purposes
unrelated to his campaign. Additionally, the defendant unlawfully
took funds from the campaign account and used the funds for
personal expenses unrelated to political activity.
As a result of his guilty plea, the Honorable Stephén B. Liberman sentenced former
Judge Cabry on September 22, 2021, to an aggregate sentence of one year of
probation.
Former Judge Cabry has not appealed his judgment of sentence, and,
consequently, it is final and factually binding for purposes of proceedirigs within
this Honorable Court.
CHARGES
Count 1 — Violation of Canon 1, Rule 1.1
Byv virtue of some or all of the conduct alleged in paragraphs 1 through 9, former
Judge Cabry violated Canon 1, Rule 1.1 of the Rules Governing Standards of
Conduct of Magisterial District Judges.
Canon 1, Rule 1.1 states the following:

Canon 1, Rule 1.1. Compliance with the Law.

A judge shall comply with the law, including the Rules Governing
Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges.

The definition of “Law” in the “Terminology” section of the Rules Governing

Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges includes, inter afia, statutes,
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

decisional law, and Supreme Court Rules and directives, including the Rules

themselves. |

By virtue of his conviction for the aforementioned criminal acts, which took place

during his term of judicial office, former Judge Cabry violated Canon 1, Rule 1.1.

Count 2 — Viola‘tion of Article V, § 17(b) of the Constitution of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

By virtue of some or all of the conduct set forth above, former Judge Cabry

violated Article V, § 17(b) of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of

Pennsylivania. »

Article V, § 17(b) of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania states,

in pertinent part, the following:

Article V, § 17(b) [Derivative Violation]

[Magisterial District Judges] shall be governed by rules or
canons which shall be prescribed by the Supreme Court.

A violation of the Rules Governing Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District
Judges constitutes an automatic, derivative violation of Article V, § 17(b) of the
Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

By virtue of some or all of the conduct set forth above, former Judge Cabry
violated Canon 1, Rule 1.1, of the Rules Governing Standards of Conduct of
Magisterial District Judges.

By violation of Canon 1, Rule 1.1, former Judge Cabry violated Article V, § 17(b)

of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
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21,

22.

Count 3 - Violation of Article V, § 18(d)(1) of the Constitution of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

By virtue of some or all of the conduct set forth above, former Judge Cabry
violated Article V, § 18(d)(1) of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.
Article V, § 18(d)(1) of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
states the following:
Article V, § 18(d)(1) [Disrepute]
A justice, judge or justice of the peace may be suspended,
removed from office or otherwise disciplined for .
conduct which . . . brings the judicial office into disrepute,
whether or not the conduct occurred while acting in a
judicial capacity[.]
By his conduct as described in paragraphs 1 through 9above, former Judge Cabry
engaged in conduct that was so extreme that it brought the judicial office itself

into disrepute and thereby constitutes a violation of the Disrepute Clause of Article

V, § 18(d)(1) of the Constitution of the Commonwealith of Pennsylvania.



WHEREFORE, Michael J. Cabry, III, former Magisterial District Judge,
Magisterial District Court 15-3-06, Chester County, is subject to disciplinary action

pursuant to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Article V, §

18(d)(1).

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD W. LONG
Chief Counsel

DATE: December 9, 2021 By: QWL@ /J 7&V/ L patte Q

J#es P. Kleman, Jr.’

Deputy Counsel

Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 87637
Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:

Michael J. Cabry, III

Former Magisterial District Judge :

Magisterial District Court 15-3-06 : 2JD 2021
Chester County :

VERIFICATION
I, James P. Kleman, Jr., Deputy Counsel to the Judicial Conduct Board, verify
that the Judicial Conduct Board found probable cause to file the formal charges
contained in the BOARD COMPLAINT. 1 understand that the statements herein are

made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD W. LONG
Chief Counsel

e

(/ i (/l//\/%/ (\
Date: December 9, 2021 By: . _rlnire . W /’

Japfes P. Kieman, Jr.
2puty Counsel
Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 87637
Judicial Conduct Board
Pennsylvania Judicial Center
601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525
Harrisburg, PA 17106
(717) 234-7911




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:

Michael J. Cabry, III

Magisterial District Judge
Magisterial District Court 15-3-06
Chester County

21D 2021

PROOF OF SERVICE
In compliance with Rule 122 of the Court of Judicial Discipline Rules of
Procedure, on December 9, 2021, a copy of the Board’s foregoing Complaint was sent
by UPS Overnight to former Judge Cabry’s counsef, Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, who
agreed to accept service, at the following address:

Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire
103 South High Street
P.0. Box 3231
West Chester, PA 19381-3231

Respectfuiiy submitted,

DATE: December 9, 2021 By: { /U/WW d/ﬁ j%”lm

Idrfes P. Kleman, Jr.

Deputy Counsel

Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 87637
Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.0. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:

Michael 3. Cabry, III

Former Magisterial District Judge
Magisterial District Court 15-3-06
Chester County

2 1D 2021

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

1 certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public
Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing
| confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information
and documents,
Submitted by: Jk\eﬁci‘al Conduct‘ Board of Per‘msyﬂania
' ///”W,/g.

Name: JAMES P. KLEMAN, JR.
Deputy Counsel

Signature: o Sune I

Attorney No.: 87637



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE: : DOCKET NO. 2 JD 2021

MICHAEL J. CABRY, III
FORMERMAGISTERIAL DISTRICT :
JUDGE :

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT COURT
15-3-06

CHESTER COUNTY

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER OF THE RESPONDENT, MICHAEL J. CABRY, III

The Respondent, Michael J. Cabry, III, by his counsel,
Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, hereby answers the complaint and
respectfully requests a hearing for the reasons set forth below:

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1) Admitted that the Judicial Conduct Board has the
authority to file formal charges against former judicial
officers in Pennsylvania.

2) Admitted that the Respondent, Michael J. Cabry, IITI,
was an elected District Judge from March 2274, 2000 until his
resignation and retirement on September.Zlﬂ, 2021. He served as
the elected District Judge in Magisterial District Court 15-3-
06.

3) Admitted that the Judicial Conduct Board apparently
took a vote and decided there was probable cause. Neither Mr.
Stretton nor Mr. Cabry were allowed to be present at that time.

4) Admitted that criminal charges were filed against

former Judge Cabry as a result of an investigation by a state-

Exubit "N




wide grand jury. Many of these charges were factually incorrect.
For instance, the original presentments stated former Judge
Cabry did not file certain campaign reports. That was Jjust
completely false. The day former Judge Cabry came to attorney
Stretton, Mr. Stretton went over to Voter Services and pulled
the reports that had been properly and timely filed when the
Attorney General’s Office said they hadn’t been.

5) Admitted that the charges listed were filed against
former Judge Cabry. Former Judge Cabry denied many of those
charges and many of them, including all felonies, were
withdrawn.

6) Admitted former Judge Cabry waived his preliminary
hearing. Former Judge Cabry and his criminal attorney cooperated
with the Attorney General’s Office.

7) Admitted that on September 2274, 2021, former Judge
Cabry entered pleas to four misdemeanors as set forth.

8) Admitted that former Judge Cabry, as part of the
written plea agreement, provided the statements set forth.

9) Admitted that on the same day as the guilty plea,
Judge Liberman, a visiting Senior Judge from Berks Counts,
sentenced Mr. Cabry to a total sentence of one year of
probation. No fine or restitution was added.

10) Former Judge Cabry has not appealed the judgement of

sentence. Further, whether it is factually binding for the



purposes of proceedings with the Court of Judicial Discipline is
a legal issue to which no answer 1s required, but it is denied.
CHARGES

COUNT ONE — VIOLATION OF RULE 1.1

11) Former Judge Cabry agrees to violating Rule 1.1 based
on the charges to which he pled guilty to, all of which were
misdemeanors.

12) Admitted that Rule 1.1 has been quoted properly by the’
Judicial Conduct Board;

13) Admitted the definition section has been guoted
properly by the Judicial Conduct Board.

14) Admitted that former Judge Cabry admitted to
improperly handling some campaign funds. During this time,
former Judge Cabry’s wife was dying of cancer. He was running
his campaign and doing the work his Treasurer should have been
doing. Many of his campaign records were missing after a fire in
his kitchen, which resulted in the house having to have
extensive repair and many campaign documents were missing as a
result or documents being removed, etc. Thus, he was not able to
provide the supporting documentation. During this time period,
he was gambling about once a week, this was the only time he
left his hguse except for his judicial duties, and és an
assistant coach on the football team for Downingtown East. The

gambling was a release because of the stress of taking care of



his wife who was severely i1l and ultimately died of cancer.
Former Judge Cabry allowed his fiend, Frank, to use his casino
card. Most of the time seen on casino logs was Frank’s use.
During the football season former Judge Cabry was at the games
every Friday night and not at the casino.

COUNT TWO — VIOLATION OF ARTICLE V, SECTION 17 (b)

15) Admitted that because former Judge Cabry violated Rule
1.1 of the Code of District Judges, he would have violated
Article V Section 17 (b).

16) Admitted that Article V Section 17 (b} of the
Pennsylvania Constitution is quoted correctly.

17) Admitted that a violation of the Code of Conduct for
District Judges would be a derivative of violation of Article V
Section 17 (b).

18) Admitted that by violating some portions of Rule 1.1,
former Judge Cabry violated Pennsylvania Constitution Article V
Section 17 (b).

19) Admitted that by violating some portions of Rule 1.1,
former Judge Cabry viclated Pennsylvania Constitution Article V
Section 17 (b).

COUNT THREE -VIOLATION OF ARTICLE V, SECTION 18(d) (1) -

DISREPUTE



20) Denied. It ié emphatically denied that former Judge
Cabry is in disrepute and violated.this prqvision of the
Pennsylvania Constitution.

21) Admitted that Article V Section 18(d) (1) is properly
quoted.

22) Denied that former Judge Cabry involved or engaged in
conduct so extreme that it brought the Judicial Office in
disrepute. Denied this conduct violated the disrepute provision
of the Pennsylvania Constitution Article V Section 18(d) (1). On
the contrary, the misconduct to which he pled guilty to had
nothing to do with his judicial duties. He served with
distinction as a judge for 20 some years in Chester County. He
was a former President of the Chester County District Justice
Association and former President of the Special Court Judges
Association of Pennsylvania. All who appeared before former
Judge Cabry have high praise of him for his good judgement,
excellent demeanor, and timely resolution of matters. He ran his
courtroém.with fairness and decorum for everyone who had the
opportunity to properly present their case. His misconduct
occurred during a very difficult time in his life. He and his
wife were extremely close and she got a terminal diagnosis for
cancer. She slowly died before his eyes during the time of his

campaign. Further, his campaign treasurer did not fulfill the



campaign responsibilities, therefore it was Mr. Cabry}s
responsibility to do all the campaign work.

Further, many of his campaign receipts were lost as noted
above, after a fire in his kitchen in September of the year of
his election. The documents were lost during the home repair. In
this time period, former Judge Cabry, usually went out for an
hour or two to gamble once every week or two weeks. That was his
way to relieve stress. Sometimes he would make mistakes of
withdrawing funds, pay for meals or other matters that were
related to campaign expenses whilg he was at the gambling
establishments using their ATM machines. He did not maintain
proper records as he should have. Many of the expenditures were
legitimate and some were not. His plea was to misdemeanors and
he was not regquired to make any restitution and was not fined.
His criminal conviction was the result of sloppy campaign
reports during a time of great personal stress. The Respondent
had retained attorney Dawson Muth to assist on filing amended
returns after his wife’s death since he was trying to get his
life back together. Unfortunately, he was charged before the
changes.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent, Michael J. Cabry, III, by his
counsel, Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, respectfully requests this
Honorable Court have a hearing on the issue of disrepute and

also have a hearing on the nature of the appropriate sanction.



Former Judge Cabry has retired from his judicial position as of
September 21st, 2021.
NEW MATTER

The Respondent, Michael J. Cabry, III, hereby raises the
following as new matter in the captioned matter.

23) Answers to 1 through 22 are incorporated by reference
into this new matter.

24) During all pertinent times former Judge Cabry raises
the mitigation that he was operating under extreme mental and
emotional distress since he was the primary caretaker of his
wife of many years and she was dying before his very eyes of
cancer, finally passing away on March 16th, 2020. Her cancer
began in 2014 and continued during the time of the judicial
campaign which was December 2016 to January 2018. The Respondent
and his wife, due to the fire, lived in a hotel for 10 weeks
from mid-September of 2017 until mid-December of 2017.

25) Former Judge Cabry during that time suffered from
severe emotional and mental stress and will present testimony on
that. He was greatly suffering because of the illness of his
wife and the closeness in their relationship. Also, by way of
mitigation, he was handling the treasurer’s job for his campaign
committee for reelection himself. That was a foolish thing by
him and he did not necessarily keep all records. Many of the

records that were kept were lost after the fire in his kitchen



and during the removal of the documents. The fire occurred in
September of 2017.

26) The misconduct occurred approximately in the year of
2017, over four years ago. There has been no misconduct since.
In those years former Judge Cabry had performed his judicial
duties in an excellent fashion without complaint until his
interim suspension and retirement.

27) The violations of the campaign statute, much of the
allegations involved sloppy campaign reporting and sloppy
maintaining campaign records. Obviously, that is unacceptable
but these.allegations and Charges have to be put into proper
perspective.

28) Former Judge Cabry has been seeing a therapist through
Judges Concerned for Judges. At the hearing, ﬁestimony will be
presented on that issue. Further, a number of character
witnesses will be presented on the issue of nature of
discipline.

29) Former Judge Cabry raises mitigation that he resigned
from his judicial office as of September 21st, 2021 and is now
retired from any judicial duties. He has agreed never to serve
again as a Magisterial District Judge.

30) Former Judge Cabry specifically raises the defense
that he did not violate the constitutional section on disrepute.

This was not a matter of universal disrepute. What happened here

8



involved a very personal matter, involving former Judge Cabry
facing an extremely difficult time in his life when his wife was
dying of cancer, and records were not properly maintained. That
is hardly something that should be considered a basis for
subject of judicial disrepute.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent, Michael J. Cabry, III, by his
counsel, Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, respectfully requests this
Honorable Court provide a hearing on the issue of disrepute and

then a hearing on the issue of nature of discipline.

Respectfully sui:}beZf§§§§§§&

Saffael C° Stretton, Esquire

Attorney for the Respondent,
Michael J. Cabry, III

103 South High Street

P.0O. Box 3231

West Chester, PA 19381-3231
(610) 696-4243

Attorney I.D. No. 18491




VERIFICATION

I, Michaél J. Cabry, IIL, hereby verify that the facts set
forth in the Respondent’é Answer to New Matﬁer are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I
understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date: _[_]chf\k/\ l?/zci/ ///\/ / W

Michael J. Cabry, II




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE: : DOCKET NO. 2 JD 2021

MICHAEL J. CABRY, III
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE :
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT COURT
15-3-06 :
CHESTER COUNTY :

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

T, Samuel C. Stretton, Esquire, certify that this filing.
complies with thé provisions of the Public Access Policy of the
Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the
Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential
information and documents differently than non-confidential

information and documents. e

Respectfully submikted,

(72(21 / 2/ / /

Attorney for the Respondent)
Michael J. Cabry, III

103 South High Street

P.0O. Box 3231

West Chester, PA 19381-3231
(610) 696-4243

Attorney I.D. No. 184951

Date Samuel C. Skretton, Esquifg\§



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE: DOCKET NO. 2 JD 2021

LR T Y

MICHAEL J. CABRY, III

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT COURT
15-3-06

CHESTER COUNTY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify I am this date serving a copy of the
foregoing Entry of Appearance in the captioned matter upon the
following persons in the manner indicated below.

Service by electronic mail addressed as follows:

1. Joseph U. Metz, Esquire
Chief Counsel
Court of Judicial Discipline
Pennsylvania Judicial Center
601 Commonwealth Avenue
Suite 550
P.O. Box 62585
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2595
Email: Joseph.Metz@pacourts.us

2. Stephanie Stump
Court Administrator
Court of Judicial Discipline
Pennsylvania Judicial Center
601 Commonwealth Avenue
Suite 550
P.0O. Box 62595
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2595
Email: Stephanie.Stump@pacourts.us




3. James P. Kleman, Jr., Esquire
Deputy Counsel
Judicial Conduct Board
601 Commonwealth Avenue
Suite 3500
P.0O. Box 62525
Harrisburg, PA 17106-2525
Email: James.Kleman@jcbpa.org

4. Michael Cabry, III
119 Freedom Valley Circle
Coatesville, PA 19320
Email: Mikecabry@aol.com

Respectfully“sgbmitted

/20211 [2) / .

- N Date Semuel &./Skretton, Eéﬁ&LQE%

Attorney for the Respondent,
Michael J. Cabry, III

103 South High Street

P.0. Box 3231

West Chester, PA 19381-3231
(610) 696-4243

Attorney I.D. No. 18491

—



